
- 1 / 2 -

VBM Medizintechnik

004-01-0339 Rev. 03/2022-04

i-Bougie

Einsteinstrasse 1  |  72172 Sulz a.N.  |  Germany
Tel.: +49 74 54 / 95 96 0  |  Fax: +49 74 54 / 95 96 33
e-mail: info@vbm-medical.de  |  www.vbm-medical.de

VBM Medizintechnik GmbH

DE i-Bougie
Gebrauchsanweisung ................................... 1

EN i-Bougie
Instructions for use ....................................... 1

BG i-Bougie
Инструкции за употреба ....................... 1

CS i-Bougie
Návod k použití ............................................ 1

DA i-Bougie
Brugsanvisning ............................................. 1

EL i-Bougie
Οδηγίες χρήσης............................................... 1

ES i-Bougie
Instrucciones de uso ..................................... 1

ET i-Bougie
Kasutamisjuhis ............................................. 1

FI i-Bougie
Käyttöohje ................................................... 1

FR i-Bougie
Mode d’emploi ............................................. 1

HR i-Bougie
Upute za uporabu ........................................ 1

HU i-Bougie
Használati utasítás ....................................... 1

IT i-Bougie
Istruzioni per l’uso ........................................ 1

LT i-Bougie
Naudojimo instrukcija ................................... 1

LV i-Bougie
Lietošanas instrukcija ................................... 1

NL i-Bougie
Gebruiksaanwijzing ...................................... 2

NO i-Bougie
Bruksanvisning ............................................. 2

PL i-Bougie
Instrukcja użycia ........................................... 2

PT i-Bougie
Instruções de utilização ................................ 2

RO i-Bougie
Instrucțiuni de utilizare ................................. 2

RU i-Bougie
Инструкция по применению ................ 2

SK i-Bougie
Návod na použitie ........................................ 2

SL i-Bougie
Navodila za uporabo .................................... 2

SV i-Bougie
Bruksanvisning ............................................. 2

TR i-Bougie
Kullanma kılavuzu ........................................ 2

Symbol Description
.................................................................... 2

DE i-Bougie
Gebrauchsanweisung

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Der i-Bougie erleichtert die orotracheale Intuba-
tion während der Laryngoskopie, insbesondere in 
schwierigen Atemwegssituationen und ist vorge-
sehen für einlumige Trachealtuben ≥ 6.0 mm I.D.. 
Mit Hilfe der O2 Konnektoren kann eine Sauerstoff-
quelle zur vorübergehenden Oxygenierung ange-
schlossen werden.
Klinischer Nutzen: Zur Erleichterung der orotrache-
alen Intubation.
Verwendungsort: Klinik und Präklinik
INDIKATION
• Vereinfachung der orotrachealen Intubation, 

vor allem bei Patienten, bei denen die Visuali-
sierung der Glottis nicht ausreichend ist.

Weitere Indikationen sind nicht bekannt.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
• Komplette Verlegung der oberen Atemwege.
• Anatomische Gegebenheiten, die einen Zugang 

in die Trachea unmöglich machen (z. B. Cor-
mack & Lehane IV).

Weitere Kontraindikationen sind nicht bekannt.
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

• Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Anwen-
dung des Produktes sorgfältig lesen, 
beachten und zum späteren Nach-
schlagen aufbewahren.

• Das Produkt darf nur von einem Arzt 
verwendet werden, welcher ausrei-
chende Kenntnisse im Atemwegsma-
nagement besitzt.

• Der Anwender und/oder der Patient 
muss alle im Zusammenhang mit 
dem Produkt aufgetretenen schwer-
wiegenden Vorfälle dem Hersteller 
und der zuständigen Behörde des 
EU-Mitgliedstaats melden (bzw. der 
zuständigen Behörde des jeweiligen 
Landes melden, wenn ein Vorkomm-
nis außerhalb der EU eintritt), in dem 
der Anwender und/oder der Patient 
niedergelassen ist.

• Vor der Anwendung ist das Produkt 
einer Sichtkontrolle zu unterziehen 
(siehe Kapitel „Sichtkontrolle“). 
Beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht 
verwendet werden.

• Maximale Anwendungsdauer: 
< 60 Minuten

• Falls beim Vorschieben des i-Bougies 
Widerstand auftritt, ist übermäßige 
Kraftanwendung zu vermeiden.

• Um das Risiko eines Barotraumas zu 
reduzieren muss der Anwender sicher-
stellen, dass der Austritt des insufflier-
ten Gases über die oberen Luftwege 
stattfindet.

• Das Produkt ist geeignet für das 
Durchleiten von Sauerstoff und Luft.

• Das Produkt enthält keine ferroma-
gnetischen Materialen. Befindet sich 
das Produkt während einer MRT 
Behandlung im abgebildeten Bereich, 
so kann die Bildqualität beeinträchtigt 
werden.

• Das Produkt ist zum Einmalgebrauch 
bestimmt und darf nicht wiederver-
wendet und/oder aufbereitet werden. 
Die Funktion des Produktes wird 
durch die Aufbereitung beeinträchtigt. 
Eine Wiederverwendung birgt das 
Gefährdungspotenzial einer Infektion.

STERILE EO
• Das Produkt ist steril (Ethy-

lenoxid).

 
• Bei beschädigter Verpackung oder 

überschrittenem Ablaufdatum darf 
das Produkt nicht verwendet werden.

SICHTKONTROLLE
 �Produkt auf Beschädigungen (Risse, Bruch, 
Knickstelle) und lose Partikel untersuchen.

Beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht verwendet 
werden.
VORBEREITUNG

 � i-Bougie mit Gleitmittel auf wasserlöslicher 
Basis versehen. Darauf achten, dass kein Gleit-
mittel in die Öffnungen des i-Bougie für die 
Oxygenierung gelangt.
 �Bei Bedarf i-Bougie in die gewünschte Form 
biegen.

ANWENDUNG

WARNUNG
i-Bougie und Trachealtubus nicht über 
die Carina tracheae vorschieben.
Die Zentimetermarkierung des i-Bou-
gies gibt den Abstand von der Spitze 
an und ermöglicht das Abschätzen der 
Einführtiefe (Bild 1).

 �Mittels Laryngoskopie den i-Bougie mit der 
gebogenen Spitze voran durch die Glottis in die 
Trachea vorschieben (Bild 2).
 �Korrekte Position des i-Bougies vor der Intuba-
tion des Tracheltubus‘ prüfen.
 � i-Bougie in Position halten und Trachealtubus 
über den i-Bougie in die Trachea vorschieben 
(Bild 3).
 �Trachealtubus in Position halten und den i-Bou-
gie entfernen.
 �Korrekte Tubusposition durch gängige Ver-
fahren überprüfen und entsprechend den 
Anweisungen des Trachealtubus Herstellers 
fortfahren.

Option
Eine Oxygenierung sollte nur durchgeführt werden, 
wenn der Austritt des insufflierten Gases sicherge-
stellt und somit ein zu hoher Druck in der Lunge 
verhindert werden kann. Der Anwender muss auf 
eine angemessene Flussrate achten. Es wird emp-
fohlen, mit einer niedrigen Flussrate zu beginnen 
und diese nach Bedarf schrittweise zu erhöhen. Die 
Wirksamkeit der Oxygenierung muss durch gän-
gige Verfahren überwacht werden.

 �Zur Oxygenierung einen der beiden O2 Kon-
nektoren auf den i-Bougie stecken und an eine 
geeignete Sauerstoffquelle anschließen (Bild 1).
 �Um ein Lösen des O2 Konnektors während der 
Oxygenierung zu verhindern, muss für eine 
geeignete Zugentlastung gesorgt werden.
 �O2 Konnektor vor der Intubation des Tracheal-
tubus entfernen.

LEBENSDAUER
Ablaufdatum: siehe Etikett des Produktes
LAGER- UND TRANSPORTBEDINGUNGEN

 
VORSICHT
• Vor Hitze schützen und trocken 

lagern.
• Vor Sonnenlicht und Lichtquellen 

schützen.
• In der Originalverpackung lagern 

und transportieren.

ENTSORGUNG
Die gebrauchten oder beschädigten Produkte 
müssen gemäß den anwendbaren nationalen und 
internationalen gesetzlichen Regelungen entsorgt 
werden.
PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN

33-70-700-1

Größe
14 Fr
4.7 mm A.D.

Länge 70 cm

für Trachealtubus ≥ 6.0 mm I.D.

Gewicht (inkl. Verpa-
ckung)

214 g

Verpackungseinheit 5

Umrechnung der Maßeinheit: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MATERIALDATEN UND LIEFERUMFANG

i-Bougie PE (Polyethylen)

O2 Konnektoren PC (Polycarbonat)

2

3

EN i-Bougie
Instructions for use

INTENDED USE
The i-Bougie facilitates orotracheal intubation 
during laryngoscopy, in particular in difficult air-
way situations, and is intended for single lumen 
tracheal tubes with an inner diameter ≥ 6.0 mm. 
An oxygen source can be connected via the O2 
connectors for temporary oxygenation.
Clinical benefit: To facilitate orotracheal intubation.
Place of use: Hospital and prehospital
INDICATION
• To facilitate orotracheal intubation, especially 

in patients where the visualization of the glottis 
is inadequate.

No other indications are known.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
• Complete obstruction of the upper airway.
• Anatomical conditions that make tracheal 

access impossible (e.g. Cormack & Lehane IV).
No other contraindications are known.
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• Read and follow the instructions for 
use carefully before using the product 
and keep them for future reference.

• The product may only be used by a 
physician with adequate skills in air-
way management.

• The user and/or patient must report all 
serious adverse events that occurred 
in connection with the product to the 
manufacturer and competent authori-
ties of the EU member state (or report 
to the competent authorities of the 
country if an event occurs outside 
of the EU) in which the user and/or 
patient is located.

• Before use, the product must be 
inspected visually (see "Visual 
check"). Damaged products must not 
be used.

• Maximum application time: < 60 min-
utes

• Avoid force in case resistance is 
encountered during advancement of 
the i-Bougie.

• To minimise the risk of a barotrauma, 
the user must ensure that the insuf-
flated gas exits via the upper airway.

• The product is suitable for conducting 
oxygen and air.

• The product does not contain any 
ferromagnetic materials. During MRI 
treatment, the product can cause 
artefacts around the area where it is 
positioned.

• The product is intended for single use 
and must not be reused and/or repro-
cessed. The function of the product is 
impaired by reprocessing. Any reuse 
entails a potential infection hazard.

STERILE EO
• The product is sterile (ethyl-

ene oxide).

 
• The product must not be used if the 

packaging is damaged or the expira-
tion date has expired.

VISUAL CHECK
 �Check the product for damages (cracks, rup-
tures, kinks) and loose particles.

Damaged products must not be used.
PREPARATION

 �Lubricate the i-Bougie with a water-soluble 
lubricant. Make sure that no lubricant enters 
the openings of the i-Bougie for oxygenation.
 �Bend the i-Bougie to the desired shape if nec-
essary.

USE

WARNING
Do not advance the i-Bougie and tra-
cheal tube beyond the Carina tracheae.
The centimetre marking of the i-Bougie 
states the distance from the tip and 
enables the user to estimate the depth 
of insertion (Fig. 1).

 �Using laryngoscopy, insert the i-Bougie with 
the curved tip through the glottis into the tra-
chea (Fig. 2).
 �Check the correct positioning of the i-Bougie 
prior to intubation of the tracheal tube.
 �Hold the i-Bougie in position and advance the 
tracheal tube over the i-Bougie into the trachea 
(Fig. 3).
 �Hold the tracheal tube in position and remove 
the i-Bougie.
 �Check the correct positioning of the tracheal 
tube by common procedure and proceed 
according to the instructions of the tracheal 
tube manufacturer.

Option
Oxygenation should only be carried out if the exit 
of the insufflated gas is guaranteed, thus prevent-
ing excessive pressure in the lungs. The user must 
ensure that the flow rate is appropriate. It is recom-
mended to start with a low flow rate and gradually 
increase if required. Efficacy of oxygenation must 
be monitored using the common procedure.

 �For oxygenation, attach one of the two O2 con-
nectors to the i-Bougie and then connect to a 
suitable oxygen source (Fig. 1).
 �To prevent loosening of the O2 connector dur-
ing oxygenation, a proper strain relief must be 
provided.
 �Remove the O2 connector prior to intubation of 
the tracheal tube.

SHELF LIFE
Expiration date: See product label
STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS

 
CAUTION
• Protect from heat and store in a dry 

place.
• Keep away from sunlight and light 

sources.
• Store and transport in the original 

packaging.

DISPOSAL
The used or damaged products must be disposed 
of in accordance with the applicable national and 
international statutory regulations.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

33-70-700-1

Size
14 Fr
4.7 mm O.D.

Length 70 cm (28“)

for tracheal tube ≥ 6.0 mm I.D.

Weight (incl. packag-
ing)

214 g (7.5 oz)

Packaging unit 5

Conversion of measuring unit: 1 Fr = 0.33 mm
MATERIAL DATA AND SCOPE OF DELIVERY

i-Bougie PE (polyethylene)

O2 connectors PC (polycarbonate)

BG i-Bougie
Инструкции за употреба

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
i-Bougie улеснява оротрахеалната интуба-
ция по време на ларингоскопия, особено в 
затруднени ситуации, свързани с дихателните 
пътища, и е предназначен за еднолуменни 
трахеални тръби с вътрешен диаметър 
≥ 6.0 mm. С помощта на O2 конекторите може 
да се свърже източник на кислород за вре-
менна оксигенация.
Клинична полза: за улесняване на оротрахе-
ална интубация.
Място на употреба: неклинично и клинично
ПОКАЗАНИЕ
• Опростяване на оротрахеалната интуба-

ция, особено при пациенти, при които 
визуализацията на глотиса е недостатъчна.

Други показания не са известни.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
• Пълна обструкция на горните дихателни 

пътища.
• Анатомични дадености, които правят 

достъпа до трахеята невъзможен (напр. 
Cormack & Lehane IV).

Други противопоказания не са известни.
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

• Преди употреба прочетете внима-
телно инструкциите за употреба 
на изделието, спазвайте ги и ги 
запазете за бъдеща справка.

• Изделието може да се използва 
само от лекар, който има доста-
тъчно познания по възстановява-
нето на проходимостта на диха-
телните пътища.

• Потребителят и/или пациен-
тът трябва да докладват всички 
сериозни инциденти във връзка 
с изделието на производителя и 
компетентния орган на страната 
членка на ЕС (респ. на компетент-
ния орган на съответната страна, 
ако настъпи инцидент извън ЕС), в 
която пребивават потребителят и/
или пациентът.

• Преди употреба изделието трябва 
да се подложи на визуална про-
верка (вж. глава „Визуална про-
верка“). Повредени изделия не 
трябва да се използват.

• Максимална продължителност на 
употреба: < 60 минути

• При поява на съпротивление при 
въвеждането на i-Bougie избяг-
вайте прилагане на прекомерна 
сила.

• За намаляване на риска от баро-
травма потребителят трябва да 
гарантира, че напускането на 
инсуфлирания газ се осъществява 
през горните дихателни пътища.

• Изделието е подходящо за про-
веждане на кислород и въздух.

• Изделието не съдържа феромаг-
нитни материали. Ако изделието 
се намира в показания участък по 
време на процедура с ЯМР (МРТ), 
е възможно влошаване на качест-
вото на изображението.

• Изделието е предназначено за 
еднократна употреба и не трябва 
да се използва повторно и/или да 
се подлага на повторна обработка. 
Функционалността на изделието 
се нарушава при повторната обра-
ботка. Повторната употреба пред-
ставлява потенциална опасност от 
инфекция.

STERILE EO
• Изделието е стерилно (ети-

ленов оксид).

 

• При повредена опаковка или изте-
къл срок на годност изделието не 
трябва да се използва.

ВИЗУАЛНА ПРОВЕРКА
 � Прегледайте изделието за повреди (пук-
натини, разкъсване, пречупване и др.) и 
откъснати частици.

Повредени изделия не трябва да се използват.
ПОДГОТОВКА

 � Смажете i-Bougie с водоразтворим лубри-
кант. При това внимавайте в отворите на 
i-Bougie за оксигенацията да не попада 
лубрикант.

 � При необходимост огънете i-Bougie в 
желаната форма.

УПОТРЕБА

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Не въвеждайте i-Bougie и трахеал-
ната тръба отвъд carina tracheae.
Сантиметровата маркировка на 
i-Bougie показва разстоянието от 
върха и дава възможност за оценка 
на дълбочината на въвеждане (фиг. 
1).

 � Чрез ларингоскопия въведете i-Bougie с 
извития връх напред през глотиса в трахе-
ята (фиг. 2).

 � Проверете правилната позиция на i-Bougie 
преди интубацията на трахеалната тръба.

 � Задръжте i-Bougie в позиция и въведете 
трахеалната тръба в трахеята чрез i-Bougie 
(фиг. 3).

 � Задръжте трахеалната тръба в позиция и 
извадете i-Bougie.

 � Проверете правилната позиция на тръ-
бата, като използвате стандартни проце-
дури, и продължете съгласно инструк-
циите на производителя на трахеалната 
тръба.

Опция
Оксигенирането трябва да се извършва, 
когато се установи със сигурност напускането 
на инсуфлирания газ, и по този начин може 
да се предотврати твърде високо налягане 
в белите дробове. Потребителят трябва да 
внимава за подходящата скорост на потока. 
Препоръчва се да се започне с ниска скорост 
на потока и постепенно да се увеличава спо-
ред нуждите. Ефективността на оксигенацията 
трябва да се следи, като се използват стан-
дартни процедури.

 � За оксигенация свържете един от двата O2 
конектора към i-Bougie и го включете към 
подходящ източник на кислород (фиг. 1).

 � Oсигурете приспособления за намаля-
ване на опъването, за да предотвратите 
разхлабване на O2 конектора по време на 
оксигенация.

 � Отстранете O2 конектора преди интубация 
на трахеалната тръба.

СРОК НА ГОДНОСТ
Срок на годност: вж. етикета на изделието
УСЛОВИЯ ЗА СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОР-
ТИРАНЕ

 

ВНИМАНИЕ
• Да се пази от топлина и да се съх-

ранява на сухо място.
• Да се пази от слънчева светлина 

и източници на светлина.
• Да се съхранява и транспортира 

в оригиналната опаковка.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
Използваните или повредени изделия трябва 
да се изхвърлят съгласно приложимите 
национални и международни законови пред-
писания.
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО

33-70-700-1

Размер 14 Fr
4.7 mm външ. диам.

Дължина 70 cm

за трахеална тръба ≥ 6.0 mm вътр. диам.

Тегло (вкл. опа-
ковка) 214 g

Опаковъчна еди-
ница 5

Преобразуване на мерната единица: 1 Fr = 
0,33 mm
ДАННИ ЗА МАТЕРИАЛИТЕ И ОКОМ-
ПЛЕКТОВКА НА ДОСТАВКАТА

i-Bougie PE (полиетилен)

O2 конектори PC (поликарбонат)

CS i-Bougie
Návod k použití

ÚČEL POUŽITÍ
Zaváděč i-Bougie usnadňuje orotracheální intu-
baci během laryngoskopie, a to zejména v případě 
obtížného zajištění dýchacích cest, a  je určen 
k  použití s  tracheální trubicí s  jedním lumenem 
o  vnitřním průměru ≥ 6.0  mm. Přes speciální O2 
konektory lze připojit zdroj kyslíku pro dočasnou 
oxygenaci.
Klinické využití: Usnadnění orotracheální intubace.
Místo použití: Klinické i neklinické prostředí
INDIKACE
• Zjednodušení orotracheální intubace, zejména 

u pacientů s nedostatečnou vizualizací hlasiv-
kové štěrbiny.

Další indikace nejsou známy.
KONTRAINDIKACE
• Kompletní obstrukce horních cest dýchacích.
• Anatomické vlastnosti znemožňující přístup 

do trachey (např.  stupeň  IV podle Cormacka 
a Lehaneho).

Žádné další kontraindikace nejsou známy.
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

• Před použitím výrobku si důkladně 
přečtěte návod k použití, řiďte se jím 
a  uschovejte jej pro případ, že byste 
jej později potřebovali znovu.

• Výrobek smí používat pouze lékař, 
který má dostatečné znalosti v oblasti 
zajištění dýchacích cest.

• Uživatel a/nebo pacient musí všechny 
závažné nežádoucí příhody, k  nimž 
dojde v  souvislosti s  výrobkem, 
nahlásit výrobci a  příslušnému úřadu 
členského státu EU (nebo příslušnému 
úřadu jiného státu, pokud k  příhodě 
dojde mimo EU), v němž má uživatel 
a/nebo pacient své sídlo či bydliště.

• Výrobek je třeba před každým pou-
žitím podrobit vizuální kontrole (viz 
kapitola „Vizuální kontrola“). Poško-
zené výrobky se nesmí používat.

• Maximální doba používání: 
< 60 minut

• Pokud při posouvání zaváděče i-Bou-
gie pociťujete odpor, nevyvíjejte nad-
měrnou sílu.

• Ke snížení rizika barotraumatu musí 
uživatel zajistit, aby insuflovaný plyn 
mohl unikat horními dýchacími ces-
tami.

• Výrobek je vhodný pro průchod kys-
líku a vzduchu.

• Výrobek neobsahuje žádné feromag-
netické materiály. Pokud se výrobek 
nachází při snímkování MR v zobra-
zované oblasti, může být ovlivněna 
kvalita zobrazení.

• Výrobek je určen k  jednorázovému 
použití a  nesmí být používán opě-
tovně ani připravován na opětovné 
použití. Přípravou výrobku na opě-
tovné použití může být negativně 
ovlivněna správná funkce výrobku. 
Opětovné použití s sebou nese poten-
ciální riziko infekce.

STERILE EO
• Výrobek je sterilní (sterilizo-

ván ethylenoxidem).

 
• V  případě poškozeného obalu nebo 

prošlého data použití nesmí být výro-
bek používán.

VIZUÁLNÍ KONTROLA
 �Zkontrolujte výrobek, zda není poškozený (není 
prasklý, zlomený nebo přehnutý) a zda v něm 
nejsou nějaké nečistoty.

Poškozené výrobky se nesmí používat.
PŘÍPRAVA

 �Zaváděč i-Bougie navlhčete lubrikačním pro-
středkem na vodní bázi. Dbejte na to, aby se 
lubrikační gel nedostal do otvorů v  zaváděči 
i-Bougie pro oxygenaci.
 �V případě potřeby ohněte zaváděč i-Bougie do 
požadovaného tvaru.

POUŽITÍ

VAROVÁNÍ
Zaváděč i-Bougie a  tracheální kanylu 
nezavádějte přes carina tracheae.
Centimetrové značení na zaváděči 
i-Bougie označuje vzdálenost od špičky 
a  slouží k  odhadování hloubky zave-
dení (obrázek 1).

 �Za použití laryngoskopu zaveďte zaváděč 
i-Bougie zahnutou špičkou dopředu hlasivko-
vou štěrbinou do trachey (obrázek 2).
 �Před intubací tracheální kanylou zkontrolujte 
správnou polohu zaváděče i-Bougie.
 �Přidržujte zaváděč i-Bougie na místě a trache-
ální kanylu posouvejte po zaváděči i-Bougie do 
trachey (obrázek 3).
 �Přidržujte tracheální kanylu na místě a zaváděč 
i-Bougie vytáhněte.
 �Správnou polohu kanyly kontrolujte běžnou 
metodou a  pokračujte podle pokynů výrobce 
tracheální kanyly.

Možnosti
Oxygenaci provádějte pouze v případě, že insuflo-
vaný plyn může unikat, takže nehrozí, že v plicích 
vznikne příliš vysoký tlak. Uživatel musí dbát na 
přiměřený průtok. Doporučuje se začít nízkým 
průtokem a ten pak podle potřeby postupně zvyšo-
vat. Účinnost oxygenace je nutné sledovat běžnou 
metodou.

 �K oxygenaci nasaďte jeden ze dvou O2 konek-
torů na zaváděč i-Bougie a  připojte vhodný 
zdroj kyslíku (obrázek 1).
 �Aby se O2 konektor během oxygenace neuvolnil, 
je třeba vhodným způsobem odlehčit tah půso-
bící na přívod.
 �O2 konektor je třeba před intubací tracheální 
kanylou odstranit.

ŽIVOTNOST
Datum uplynutí životnosti: Viz etiketu výrobku
SKLADOVACÍ A PŘEPRAVNÍ PODMÍNKY

 
POZOR
• Chraňte před vysokými teplotami 

a uchovávejte v suchu.
• Chraňte před slunečním zářením 

a světlem.
• Uchovávejte a přepravujte v originál-

ním obalu.

LIKVIDACE
Použité nebo poškozené výrobky likvidujte v  sou-
ladu s platnými národními a mezinárodními před-
pisy pro likvidaci odpadu.
SPECIFIKACE VÝROBKU

33-70-700-1

Velikost
14 Fr
4.7 mm vnější průměr

Délka 70 cm

pro tracheální kanylu ≥ 6.0 mm vnitřní průměr

Hmotnost (včetně 
obalu)

214 g

Obsah balení 5

Přepočet měrných jednotek: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
ÚDAJE O MATERIÁLU A ROZSAH DODÁVKY

i-Bougie PE (polyetylén)

O2 konektory PC (polykarbonát)

DA i-Bougie
Bruganvising

ANVENDELSESFORMÅL
i-Bougie’en letter den orotrakeale intubation under 
laryngoskopi, især i vanskelige luftvejssituationer, 
og er beregnet til trakealtuber med en lumen 
≥  6.0  mm I.D. Ved hjælp af O2-konnektorer kan 
der tilsluttes en iltkilde til midlertidig iltbehandling.
Klinisk nytte: Til forenkling af den orotrakeale intu-
bation.
Anvendelsessted: Klinik og præklinik
INDIKATION
• Nemmere udførelse af orotrakeal intubation, 

især hos patienter, hvor glottis ikke er tilstræk-
kelig synlig.

Ingen yderligere kendte indikationer.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
• Fuldstændig obstruktion af de øvre luftveje.
• Anatomiske forhold, der gør adgang ind i luft-

røret umulig (f.eks. Cormack & Lehane IV).
Ingen yderligere kendte kontraindikationer.
SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

• Læs brugsanvisningen grundigt, følg 
den, og opbevar den til senere brug, 
før brug af produktet.

• Produktet må kun anvendes af en 
læge, der råder over tilstrækkeligt 
kendskab til styring af luftvejene.

• Brugeren og/eller patienten skal 
underrette producenten og det 
bemyndigede organ i EU-medlems-
staten, hvor brugeren og/eller patien-
ten har sin bopæl, om alle alvorlige 
hændelser, der opstår i forbindelse 
med produktet (eller underrette den 
ansvarlige myndighed i det pågæl-
dende land, hvis der opstår en hæn-
delse uden for EU).

• Før anvendelsen skal produktet kon-
trolleres visuelt (se kapitlet ”Visuel 
kontrol”). Beskadigede produkter må 
ikke anvendes.

• Maksimal anvendelsesvarighed: 
< 60 minutter

• Hvis der mødes modstand under 
fremføringen af i-Bougie'en, skal man 
undgå voldsom kraftanvendelse.

• For at nedbringe risikoen for et baro-
trauma skal brugeren kontrollere, at 
udstrømningen af den indblæste luft 
foregår via de øvre luftveje.

• Produktet er egnet til tilførsel af oxy-
gen og luft.

• Produktet indeholder ingen ferro-
magnetiske materialer. Hvis produktet 
befinder sig i det afbildede område 
under en MRT-behandling, så kan bil-
ledkvaliteten blive påvirket.

• Produktet er beregnet til engangsbrug 
og må ikke genanvendes og/eller gen-
behandles igen. Produktets funktion 
påvirkes negativt af en genbehand-
ling. Genanvendelse indebærer en 
potentiel risiko for en infektion.

STERILE EO
• Produktet er sterilt (ethy-

lenoxid).

 
• Produktet må ikke anvendes, hvis 

emballagen er beskadiget, eller hvis 
udløbsdatoen er overskredet.

VISUEL KONTROL
 �Kontrollér produktet for beskadigelser (revner, 
brud, knæk) og løse partikler.

Beskadigede produkter må ikke anvendes.
KLARGØRING

 �Påfør vandopløseligt glidemiddel på i-Bou-
gie’en. Vær opmærksom på, at der ikke må 
komme glidemiddel i åbningerne til iltbehand-
ling i i-Bougie’en.
 �Bøj om nødvendigt i-Bougie’en til den ønskede 
form.

ANVENDELSE

ADVARSEL
i-Bougie og trakealtuben må ikke skub-
bes længere frem end carina tracheae.
Centimetermarkeringen på i-Bougie'en 
viser afstanden fra spidsen og muliggør 
et skøn af indføringsdybden (billede 1).

 �Fremfør i-Bougie’en vha. laryngoskopi gennem 
glottis og ind i trachea (billede  2) med den 
bøjede spids foran.
 �Kontrollér, at i-Bougie’en har korrekt position 
før intubation af trakealtuben.
 �Hold i-Bougie’en på dens position, og skub 
trakealtuben via i-Bougie’en frem i trakea (bil-
lede 3).
 �Hold trakealtuben i position, og fjern i-Bou-
gie’en.
 �Kontrollér, at tubens position er korrekt ved 
hjælp af gængse metoder, og fortsæt i henhold 
til anvisningerne fra producenten af trakealtu-
ben.

Valgfrit
Iltbehandling bør kun udføres, når udstrømningen 
af den indblæste luft kan sikres, hvorved et for højt 
tryk i lungen forebygges. Brugeren skal sørge for 
en passende gennemstrømningshastighed. Det 
anbefales at starte med en lav gennemstrømnings-
hastighed og derefter øge den trinvist efter behov. 
Virkningen af iltbehandlingen skal overvåges med 
gængse metoder.

 �Sæt en af de to O2-konntektorer på i-Bougie’en 
i, tilslut en egnet iltkilde (billede 1) i forbindelse 
med iltbehandling.
 �For at undgå, at O2-konnektoren løsner sig 
under iltningen, skal man sørge for en egnet 
trækaflastning.
 �Fjern O2-konnektoren før intubation af trake-
altuben.

LEVETID
Udløbsdato: se etiketten på produktet
OPBEVARINGS- OG TRANSPORTBETINGEL-
SER

 
FORSIGTIG
• Skal opbevares på et tørt sted og 

beskyttes mod varme.
• Skal beskyttes mod sollys og lyskil-

der.
• Skal opbevares og transporteres i 

den originale emballage.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Brugte eller beskadigede produkter skal bortskaf-
fes i henhold til gældende nationale og internatio-
nale lovbestemmelser.
PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

33-70-700-1

Størrelse
14 Fr
4.7 mm U.D.

Længde 70 cm

til trakealtube ≥ 6.0 mm I.D.

Vægt (inkl. emballage) 214 g

Emballeringsenhed 5

Omregning af måleenheden: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MATERIALEDATA OG LEVERINGSOMFANG

i-Bougie PE (polyethylen)

O2-konnektorer PC (polycarbonat)

EL i-Bougie
Οδηγίες χρήσης

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το i-Bougie διευκολύνει τη στοματοτραχειακή 
διασωλήνωση κατά τη διάρκεια της λαρυγγο-
σκόπησης, ιδιαίτερα σε δύσκολες αναπνευστι-
κές καταστάσεις, και προορίζεται για τραχειο-
σωλήνες μονού αυλού εσωτερικής διαμέτρου 
≥  6.0  mm. Με τη βοήθεια των συνδέσμων O2 
είναι δυνατή η σύνδεση μιας πηγής οξυγόνου 
για προσωρινή οξυγόνωση.
Κλινικό όφελος: Για τη διευκόλυνση της στομα-
τοτραχειακής διασωλήνωσης.
Περιβάλλον χρήσης: Κλινικό και προκλινικό
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ
• Απλούστευση της στοματοτραχειακής δια-

σωλήνωσης, ιδιαίτερα σε ασθενείς όπου η 
οπτικοποίηση της γλωττίδας είναι ανεπαρ-
κής.

Άλλες ενδείξεις δεν είναι γνωστές.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
• Πλήρης απόφραξη των ανώτερων αεραγω-

γών.
• Ανατομικές καταστάσεις οι οποίες καθιστούν 

την πρόσβαση στην τραχεία αδύνατη (π.χ. 
βαθμός IV κατά Cormack και Lehane).

Άλλες αντενδείξεις δεν είναι γνωστές.
ΥΠΟΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

• Διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε προ-
σεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν και 
φυλάξτε τες για μελλοντική ανα-
φορά.

• Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποι-
είται μόνο από ιατρό που διαθέτει 
επαρκή γνώση στη διαχείριση των 
αεραγωγών.

• Ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής πρέπει 
να αναφέρει οποιαδήποτε σοβαρά 
περιστατικά σε σχέση με το προ-
ϊόν στον κατασκευαστή και στην 
αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους 
της ΕΕ (ή στην αρμόδια αρχή της 
εκάστοτε χώρας εάν το περιστατικό 
συνέβη εκτός της ΕΕ), στην οποία 
είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/
και ο ασθενής.

• Πριν τη χρήση, το προϊόν πρέπει να 
επιθεωρείται οπτικά (βλ. ενότητα 
«Οπτικός έλεγχος»). Προϊόντα που 
φέρουν ζημιές δεν πρέπει να χρησι-
μοποιούνται.

• Μέγιστος χρόνος εφαρμογής: 
< 60 λεπτά

• Σε περίπτωση που συναντήσετε 
αντίσταση κατά την προώθηση του 
i-Bougie, αποφύγετε την άσκηση 
υπερβολικής δύναμης.

• Για τη μείωση του κινδύνου βαρο-
τραύματος, ο χρήστης πρέπει να 
διασφαλίσει ότι το εμφυσούμενο 
αέριο εξέρχεται μέσω των ανώτε-
ρων αεραγωγών.

• Το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο για τη 
διέλευση οξυγόνου και αέρα.

• Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει σιδηρομα-
γνητικά υλικά. Κατά τη διάρκεια 
απεικόνισης μαγνητικού συντονι-
σμού, το προϊόν μπορεί να υπο-
βαθμίσει την ποιότητα της εικόνας 
γύρω από την περιοχή όπου είναι 
τοποθετημένο.

• Το προϊόν προορίζεται για μία 
χρήση και δεν πρέπει να επαναχρη-
σιμοποιείται ή/και να υποβάλλεται 
σε επανεπεξεργασία. Η επανεπε-
ξεργασία μπορεί να επηρεάσει τη 
λειτουργικότητα του προϊόντος. 
Τυχόν επαναχρησιμοποίηση ενέχει 
τον πιθανό κίνδυνο μόλυνσης.

STERILE EO
• Το προϊόν είναι αποστειρω-

μένο (αιθυλενοξείδιο).

 

• Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς στη συσκευα-
σία ή παρέλευσης της ημερομηνίας 
λήξης, το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρη-
σιμοποιηθεί.

ΟΠΤΙΚΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
 � Ελέγξτε το προϊόν για ζημιές (ρωγμές, 
θραύση, τσακίσματα) και χαλαρά σωματίδια.

Προϊόντα που φέρουν ζημιές δεν πρέπει να χρη-
σιμοποιούνται.
ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ

 � Προετοιμάστε το i-Bougie με λιπαντικό 
υδατοδιαλυτής βάσης. Διασφαλίστε ότι 
δεν διεισδύει λιπαντικό στα ανοίγματα του 
i-Bougie για οξυγόνωση.

 � Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, λυγίστε το i-Bougie 
στο επιθυμητό σχήμα.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Μην προωθείτε το i-Bougie και τον 
τραχειοσωλήνα πάνω από την τρό-
πιδα της τραχείας.
Η σήμανση εκατοστών στο i-Bougie 
υποδεικνύει την απόσταση από το 
άκρο και σας επιτρέπει να εκτιμή-
σετε το βάθος εισαγωγής (Εικόνα 1).

 � Μέσω λαρυγγοσκόπησης, προωθήστε το 
i-Bougie με το λυγισμένο άκρο πρώτο δια-
μέσου της γλωττίδας μέσα στην τραχεία 
(Εικόνα 2).

 � Ελέγξτε τη σωστή θέση του i-Bougie πριν τη 
διασωλήνωση με τον τραχειοσωλήνα.

 � Κρατήστε το i-Bougie στη θέση του και προ-
ωθήστε τον τραχειοσωλήνα πάνω από το 
i-Bougie μέσα στην τραχεία (Εικόνα 3).

 � Κρατήστε τον τραχειοσωλήνα στη θέση του 
και αφαιρέστε το i-Bougie.

 � Επαληθεύστε τη σωστή θέση του σωλήνα με 
χρήση τυπικών διαδικασιών και συνεχίστε 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή 
του τραχειοσωλήνα.

Επιλογή
Η οξυγόνωση θα πρέπει να διεξάγεται μόνο εάν 
η έξοδος του εμφυσούμενου αερίου μπορεί να 
είναι διασφαλισμένη αποφεύγοντας έτσι την 
υπερβολική πίεση στους πνεύμονες. Ο χρήστης 
πρέπει να διασφαλίζει τον κατάλληλο ρυθμό 
ροής. Συνιστάται να χρησιμοποιείται αρχικά 
χαμηλός ρυθμός ροής και να αυξάνεται σταδι-
ακά ανάλογα με τις ανάγκες. Η αποτελεσματικό-
τητα της οξυγόνωσης πρέπει να παρακολουθεί-
ται με τυπικές διαδικασίες.

 � Για οξυγόνωση, συνδέστε έναν από τους δύο 
συνδέσμους O2 στο i-Bougie και συνδέστε 
σε μια κατάλληλη πηγή οξυγόνου (Εικόνα 1).

 � Για να αποφευχθεί η χαλάρωση του συνδέ-
σμου O2 κατά τη διάρκεια της οξυγόνωσης, 
πρέπει να υπάρχει μέριμνα για την κατάλ-
ληλη εκτόνωση τάσης.

 � Αφαιρέστε τον σύνδεσμο O2 πριν τη διασω-
λήνωση με τον τραχειοσωλήνα.

ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ
Ημερομηνία λήξης: βλ. την ετικέτα του προϊό-
ντος
ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ

 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
• Προστατεύετε από θερμότητα και 

φυλάσσετε σε ξηρό μέρος.
• Διατηρείτε μακριά από το ηλιακό 

φως και πηγές φωτός.
• Φυλάσσετε και μεταφέρετε στην 

αρχική συσκευασία.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Χρησιμοποιημένα ή κατεστραμμένα προϊόντα 
πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους 
ισχύοντες εθνικούς και διεθνείς κανονισμούς.
ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

33-70-700-1

Μέγεθος
14 Fr
4.7 mm εξωτ. διά-
μετρος

Μήκος 70 cm

Για τραχειοσωλήνα ≥ 6.0 mm εσωτ. 
διάμετρος

Βάρος (συμπεριλ. 
συσκευασίας) 214 g

Μονάδα συσκευα-
σίας 5

Μετατροπή μονάδας μέτρησης: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΑ ΥΛΙΚΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΔΙΟ ΕΦΑΡΜΟ-
ΓΗΣ ΠΑΡΑΔΟΣΗΣ

i-Bougie PE (πολυαιθυλένιο)

Σύνδεσμοι O2 PC (πολυανθρακικό)

ES i-Bougie
Instrucciones de uso

USO PREVISTO
El i-Bougie facilita la intubación orotraqueal 
durante la laringoscopia, sobre todo en situacio-
nes difíciles de las vías respiratorias, y está previsto 
para tubos traqueales de una sola luz con diámetro 
interno ≥ 6.0 mm. Mediante los conectores de O2 
se puede conectar una fuente de oxígeno para la 
oxigenación temporal.
Beneficios clínicos: para facilitar la intubación oro-
traqueal.
Lugar de uso: hospital y preclínica
INDICACIONES
• Simplificación de la intubación orotraqueal, 

sobre todo en pacientes en los que no es sufi-
ciente visualizar la glotis.

No se conocen otras indicaciones.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
• Obstrucción completa de las vías respiratorias 

superiores.
• Circunstancias anatómicas que impiden el 

acceso a la tráquea (p. ej., Cormack y Lehane 
IV).

No se conocen otras contraindicaciones.
INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD

• Lea y siga cuidadosamente las ins-
trucciones de uso antes de utilizar el 
producto, y guárdelas para su poste-
rior consulta.

• El producto solo lo debe utilizar un 
médico con conocimientos suficientes 
en el tratamiento de las vías respira-
torias.

• El usuario y/o el paciente deben 
notificar todos los incidentes graves 
relacionados con el producto al fabri-
cante y a la autoridad competente del 
Estado miembro de la UE (o a la auto-
ridad competente del país correspon-
diente, si el incidente se produce fuera 
de la UE) en el que esté establecido el 
usuario y/o paciente.

• Antes del uso, el producto se debe ins-
peccionar visualmente (véase el apar-
tado “Inspección visual”). Los produc-
tos dañados no se deben utilizar.

• Tiempo máximo de uso: < 60 horas
• Si percibe resistencia al avanzar el 

i-Bougie, evite aplicar una fuerza 
excesiva.

• Para reducir el riesgo de barotrauma-
tismo, el usuario debe asegurarse de 
que la salida del gas insuflado se pro-
duzca a través de las vías respiratorias 
superiores.

• El producto es adecuado para la con-
ducción de oxígeno y aire.

• El producto no contiene materia-
les ferromagnéticos. Si el producto 
se encuentra en la zona ilustrada 
durante una RM, puede que se vea 
afectada la calidad de imagen.

• El producto está previsto para un solo 
uso y no debe reutilizarse ni repro-
cesarse. El reprocesado del producto 
perjudica al correcto funcionamiento 
del producto. La reutilización entraña 
un riesgo potencial de infección.

STERILE EO
• El producto es estéril (óxido 

de etileno).

 
• El producto no debe utilizarse si el 

embalaje está dañado o si se ha supe-
rado la fecha de caducidad.

INSPECCIÓN VISUAL
 �Compruebe si hay daños (grietas, rotura, 
doblez) o partículas sueltas en el producto.

Los productos dañados no se deben utilizar.
PREPARACIÓN

 �Aplicar al i-Bougie un lubricante hidrosoluble. 
Preste atención de que no penetre lubricante 
en los orificios del i-Bougie para la oxigenación.
 �En caso necesario, doble el i-Bougie a la forma 
deseada.

USO

ADVERTENCIA
No avance el i-Bougie ni el tubo tra-
queal pasando la carina.
La marca de centímetros del i-Bougie 
indica la distancia desde la punta y 
permite estimar la profundidad de 
inserción (Fig. 1).

 �Mediante laringoscopia, haga avanzar el i-Bou-
gie con la punta curvada a través de la glotis en 
la tráquea (Fig. 2).
 �Compruebe la posición correcta del i-Bougie 
antes de proceder a la intubación del tubo 
traqueal.
 �Sujete el i-Bougie en posición y avance el tubo 
traqueal en la tráquea sobre el i-Bougie (Fig. 3).
 �Sujete el tubo traqueal en posición y retire el 
i-Bougie.
 �Compruebe la posición correcta del tubo 
mediante procedimientos convencionales y 
continúe según las instrucciones del fabricante 
del tubo traqueal.

Opción
La oxigenación solo deberá hacerse cuando se 
pueda asegurar la salida del gas insuflado y, de 
este modo, sea posible evitar una presión excesiva 
en el pulmón. El usuario debe garantizar un flujo 
adecuado. Recomendamos comenzar con un flujo 
bajo y, si fuera necesario, aumentarlo paso a paso. 
La eficacia de la oxigenación se debe supervisar 
mediante procedimientos convencionales.

 �Para la oxigenación, conecte uno de los dos 
conectores de O2 al i-Bougie y a una fuente de 
oxígeno adecuada (Figura 1).
 �Para evitar que el conector de O2 se suelte 
durante la oxigenación debe procurarse un ali-
vio adecuado de la tensión.
 �Retire el conector de O2 antes de proceder a la 
intubación del tubo traqueal.

VIDA ÚTIL
Fecha de caducidad: ver la etiqueta del producto
CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y 
TRANSPORTE

 
ATENCIÓN
• Proteger del calor y guardar en un 

lugar seco.
• Proteger de la luz solar y de las fuen-

tes de luz.
• Almacenar y transportar en el emba-

laje original.

ELIMINACIÓN
Los productos usados o dañados deben eliminarse 
de acuerdo con la normativa legal nacional e inter-
nacional aplicable.
ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

33-70-700-1

Tamaño
14 Fr
4.7 mm D.E.

Longitud 70 cm

para el tubo traqueal ≥ 6.0 mm D.I.

Peso (incl. envase) 214 g

Unidad de envasado 5

Conversión de la unidad de medida: 1  Fr = 
0,33 mm
DATOS DE LOS MATERIALES Y ALCANCE DE 
SUMINISTRO

i-Bougie PE (polietileno)

Conectores para O2 PC (policarbonato)

ET i-Bougie
Kasutamisjuhis

KASUTUSOTSTARVE
i-Bougie lihtsustab orotrahheaalset intubatsiooni 
larüngoskoopia ajal, iseäranis hingamisteede 
keerukate olukordade puhul, ning on ette nähtud 
ühe valendikuga trahheaaltorude jaoks ≥ 6.0 mm 
siseläbimõõt. O2 konnektorite abil on võimalik 
ühendada hapnikuallikas ajutise oksügenatsiooni 
tarbeks.
Kliiniline kasutusala: ortotrahheaalse intubatsiooni 
lihtsustamiseks.
Kasutuskoht: kliinik ja eelkliinik
NÄIDUSTUS
• Orotrahheaalse intubatsiooni lihtsustamine, 

eelkõige patsientidel, kelle puhul ei ole hääle-
pilu visualiseerimine piisav.

Muid näidustusi ei ole teada.
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
• Ülemiste hingamisteede komplektne ümberpai-

gutumine.
• Anatoomilised asjaolud, mis teevad ligipääsu 

hingetorusse võimatuks (nt Cormack & Lehane 
IV).

Muid vastunäidustusi ei ole teada.
OHUTUSJUHISED

• Enne toote kasutamist lugege hooli-
kalt kasutusjuhendit, järgige seda ja 
hoidke see hilisemaks kasutamiseks 
alles.

• Toodet tohib kasutada üksnes arst, 
kellel on piisavad teadmised hinga-
misteede haldamise alal.

• Kasutaja ja/või patsient peab kõigist 
seoses tootega esinenud tõsistest 
vahejuhtumitest teatama tootjale 
ning kasutaja ja/või patsiendi tege-
vuskoha Euroopa Liidu liikmesriigi 
pädevale ametiasutusele (või vastava 
riigi pädevale ametiasutusele, juhul 
kui juhtum leiab aset väljaspool 
Euroopa Liitu).

• Enne kasutamist tuleb tootel läbi viia 
visuaalne kontroll (vaata peatükki 
“Visuaalne kontroll”). Kahjustatud 
seadmeid ei tohi kasutada.

• Maksimaalne kasutuskestus: 
< 60 minutit

• Juhul kui i-Bougie edasilükkamisel 
ilmneb takistus, tuleb vältida ülemää-
rase jõu rakendamist.

• Selleks, et vähendada barotrauma 
riski, peab kasutaja tagama, et insu-
fleeritud gaasi väljumine leiaks aset 
ülemiste hingamisteede kaudu.

• Toode on sobiv hapniku ja õhu läbi-
juhtimiseks.

• Toode ei sisalda ferromagnetilisi 
materjale. Kui toode paikneb mag-
netresonantstomograafia (MRT) 
raviprotseduuri ajal joonisel kujutatud 
piirkonnas, siis võib see mõjutada pildi 
kvaliteeti.

• Toode on ette nähtud ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks ning seda ei tohi taas-
kasutada ja/või töödelda. Eeltöötlus 
mõjutab toote toimivust. Taaskasuta-
mine kätkeb endas nakkuse ohupo-
tentsiaali.

STERILE EO
• Toode on steriilne (etülee-

noksiid).

 
• Kahjustatud pakendi või ületatud 

aegumistähtaja korral ei tohi toodet 
kasutada.

VISUAALNE KONTROLL
 �Uurige, ega tootel ei esine kahjustusi (pragusid, 
rebendeid, murdekohti) ega lahtisi osakesi.

Kahjustatud seadmeid ei tohi kasutada.
ETTEVALMISTUS

 �Varustage i-Bougie vees lahustuval baasil val-
mistatud libestusvahendiga. Jälgige seda, et 
libestusvahendit ei satuks i-Bougie oksügenat-
siooniks mõeldud avadesse.
 �Vajaduse korral painutage i-Bougie soovitud 
vormi.

KASUTAMINE

HOIATUS
Ärge lükake i-Bougie’t ja trahheaaltoru 
Carina tracheae asendist kaugemale 
edasi.
i-Bougie sentimeetermärgistus näitab 
vahekaugust kuni otsani ja võimaldab 
hinnata sisseviimise sügavust (joonis 
1).

 �Lükake painutatud otsaga ettepoole suunatud 
i-Bougie’t larüngoskoopia abil läbi häälepilu 
hingetorusse edasi (joonis 2).
 �Kontrollige enne trahheaaltoru intubatsiooni 
i-Bougie korrektset asendit.
 �Hoidke i-Bougie’t asendis ja lükake trahheaal-
toru hingetorusse edasi (joonis 3).
 �Hoidke trahheaaltoru asendis ja eemaldage 
i-Bougie.
 �Kontrollige toru korrektne asend tavapäraste 
meetodite abil üle ja jätkake vastavalt trahhe-
aaltoru tootja juhistele.

Valik
Oksügenatsioon tuleks läbi viia ainult siis, kui 
insufleeritud gaasi väljumine on tagatud ja seega 
on võimalik takistada liiga kõrget rõhku kopsus. 
Kasutaja peab jälgima, et voolukiirus oleks kohane. 
Soovitatakse alustada madala voolukiirusega ja 
seda vastavalt vajadusele sammhaaval suuren-
dada. Oksügenatsiooni mõjususe järelevalvet peab 
tegema tavapäraste meetodite abil.

 �Oksügenatsiooni jaoks pistke üks kummastki 
O2 konnektorist i-Bougie otsa ja ühendage see 
sobiva hapnikuallikaga (joonis 1).
 �Selleks, et takistada O2 konnektori lahtitulekut 
oksügenatsiooni ajal, peab kandma hoolt tõm-
bekoormuse sobiva vähendamise eest.
 �Eemaldage O2 konnektor enne trahheaaltoru 
intubatsiooni.

KASUTUSKESTUS
Aegumiskuupäev: vaata seadme etiketti
LADUSTAMIS- JA TRANSPORTIMISTINGIMU-
SED

 
ETTEVAATUST
• Kaitske kuumuse eest ja ladustage 

kuivas kohas.
• Kaitske päikesevalguse ja valgusal-

likate eest.
• Ladustage ja transportige originaal-

pakendis.

JÄÄTMEKÄITLUS
Kasutatud või kahjustatud seadmetele peab vasta-
valt kohaldatavatele riigisiseste ja rahvusvaheliste 
õigusaktide sätetele tegema jäätmekäitluse.
TOOTE SPETSIFIKATSIOONID

33-70-700-1

Suurus
14 Fr
4.7 mm välisläbimõõt

Pikkus 70 cm

Trahheaaltoru puhul ≥ 6.0 mm siseläbimõõt

Kaal (k.a pakend) 214 g

Pakkeühik 5

Mõõtühiku ümberarvutus: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MATERJALI ANDMED JA TARNEKOMPLEKT

i-Bougie PE (polüetüleen)

O2 konnektorid PC (polükarbonaat)

FI i-Bougie
Käyttöohje

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
i-Bougie helpottaa orotrakeaali-intubaatiota laryn-
goskopian aikana erityisesti vaikeiden hengitystei-
den tilanteissa, ja se on tarkoitettu 1-lumen tra-
keaaliputkille, joiden sisähalkaisija on ≥ 6.0 mm. 
O2-liittimien avulla voidaan liittää happilähde 
tilapäistä hapetusta varten.
Kliininen hyöty: orotrakeaali-intubaation helpot-
taminen.
Käyttöpaikka: sairaala ja ensiapu
KÄYTTÖAIHEET
• Orotrakeaali-intubaation helpottamiseen, 

ennen kaikkea potilailla, joilla ääniraon näky-
vyys ei ole riittävä.

Muita indikaatioita ei tunneta.
VASTA-AIHEET
• Ylähengitystien täydellinen tukkeuma.
• Anatomiset ominaisuudet, jotka tekevät pääsyn 

henkitorveen mahdottomaksi (esim. Cormack & 
Lehane IV).

Muita vasta-aiheita ei tunneta.
TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

• Lue käyttöohjeet ennen laitteen käyt-
töä, noudata niitä huolellisesti ja säi-
lytä myöhempää tarvetta varten.

• Tuotetta saa käyttää vain lääkäri, jolla 
on riittävät hengitysteiden hallintaa 
koskevat tiedot.

• Käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan on ilmoitet-
tava kaikista laitteen käytön yhtey-
dessä ilmenneistä vakavista vaarati-
lanteista valmistajalle ja sen EU-maan 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle (tai 
maan toimivaltaiselle viranomai-
selle, jos loukkaantuminen tapahtuu 
EU-alueen ulkopuolella), jossa käyt-
täjä ja/tai potilas on.

• Tuote on tarkastettava silmämääräi-
sesti aina ennen käyttöä (katso luku 
”Silmämääräinen tarkastus”). Vaurioi-
tuneita tuotteita ei saa käyttää.

• Käytön enimmäiskesto: < 60 minuut-
tia

• Jos i-Bougieta työnnettäessä tuntuu 
vastus, on vältettävä liiallista voiman-
käyttöä.

• Painevamman riskin pienentämiseksi 
käyttäjän on varmistettava, että 
puhalletun kaasun ulostulo tapahtuu 
ylähengitysteiden kautta.

• Tuote soveltuu hapen ja ilman johta-
miseen.

• Tuote ei sisällä ferromagneettisia 
materiaaleja. Jos tuote on magneetti-
kuvauksen aikana kuvatulla alueella, 
kuvan laatu saattaa olla heikompi.

• Tuote on kertakäyttöinen eikä sitä 
saa käyttää ja/tai käsitellä uudelleen. 
Tuotteen uudelleenkäsittely vaikuttaa 
haitallisesti sen toimintaan. Uudel-
leenkäyttö johtaa infektiovaaraan.

STERILE EO
• Tuote on steriili (etyleeniok-

sidi).

 
• Jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut tai vii-

meinen käyttöpäivämäärä on umpeu-
tunut, tuotetta ei saa käyttää.

SILMÄMÄÄRÄINEN TARKASTUS
 �Tarkista, onko tuotteessa vaurioita (halkeamia, 
murtumia, taitoksia) tai irtohiukkasia.

Vaurioituneita tuotteita ei saa käyttää.
VALMISTELU

 �Voitele i-Bougie vesiliukoisella liukastusai-
neella. Varmista, ettei liukastusainetta pääse 
i-Bougien hapetukseen tarkoitettuihin aukkoi-
hin.
 �Taivuta tarvittaessa i-Bougie haluttuun muo-
toon.

KÄYTTÖ

VAROITUS
Älä vie i-Bougieta ja trakeaaliputkea 
henkitorven harjun yli.
i-Bougien senttimetrimerkintä ilmoit-
taa etäisyyden kärjestä ja mahdollis-
taa sisäänvientisyvyyden arvioinnin 
(kuva 1).

 �Työnnä i-Bougie taivutetun kärjen kanssa laryn-
goskopian avulla ääniraon läpi henkitorveen 
(kuva 2).
 �Tarkista i-Bougien oikea asema ennen trakeaa-
liputken intubaatiota.
 �Pidä i-Bougie paikallaan ja työnnä trakeaali-
putki i-Bougien kautta henkitorveen (kuva 3).
 �Pidä trakeaaliputki paikallaan ja poista i-Bou-
gie.
 �Tarkista putken oikea asema hyväksytyllä 
menettelyllä ja jatka trakeaaliputken valmista-
jan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Vaihtoehto
Hapetus tulisi suorittaa vain, jos puhalletun kaasun 
ulostulo voidaan varmistaa ja siten estää liian 
suuri paine keuhkoissa. Käyttäjän on tarkistettava 
asianmukainen virtausmäärä. Suosittelemme aloit-
tamaan alhaisella virtausmäärällä ja korottamaan 
sitä tarvittaessa asteittain. Hapetuksen vaikutusta 
on valvottava hyväksytyllä menettelyllä.

 �Kytke hapetusta varten toinen O2-liittimistä 
i-Bougieen ja yhdistä soveltuvaan happilähtee-
seen (kuva 1).
 �O2-liittimen irtoamisen estämiseksi hapetuksen 
aikana on huolehdittava soveltuvasta jännityk-
sen poistosta.
 �Poista O2-liitin ennen trakeaaliputken intubaa-
tiota.

KÄYTTÖIKÄ
Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä: katso tuote-etiketti
SÄILYTYS- JA KULJETUSOLOSUHTEET

 
HUOMIO
• Säilytä lämmöltä suojattuna kui-

vassa paikassa.
• Suojaa auringonvalolta ja valonläh-

teiltä.
• Säilytä ja kuljeta alkuperäisessä pak-

kauksessa.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Käytetyt tai vaurioituneet laitteet on hävitettävä 
sovellettavien maakohtaisten ja kansainvälisten 
määräysten mukaisesti.
TUOTETIEDOT

33-70-700-1

Koko
14 Fr
Ulkohalk. 4.7 mm

Pituus 70 cm

trakeaaliputkelle Sisähalk. ≥ 6.0 mm

Paino (sis. pakkaus) 214 g

Pakkausyksikkö 5

Pituusyksikön muuntaminen: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MATERIAALITIEDOT JA TOIMITUSSISÄLTÖ

i-Bougie PE (polyeteeni)

O2-liittimet PC (polykarbonaatti)

FR i-Bougie
Manuel d’utilisation

USAGE PRÉVU
L’i-Bougie facilite l’intubation orotrachéale au 
cours de la laryngoscopie, notamment en cas 
de difficultés d’accès aux voies respiratoires et 
est conçue pour des sondes trachéales d’un D.I. 
≥  6.0  mm. Les connecteurs d’O2 permettent de 
raccorder une source d’oxygène en vue d’une oxy-
génation temporaire.
Avantage clinique  : facilite l’intubation orotra-
chéale.
Lieu d’utilisation : clinique et préclinique
INDICATION
• Facilitation de l’intubation orotrachéale, 

notamment des patients chez lesquels la visua-
lisation de la glotte est insuffisante.

Aucune indication supplémentaire connue.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
• Occlusion complète des voies respiratoires 

supérieures.
• Configuration anatomique rendant impossible 

l’accès à la trachée (par ex. Cormack & Lehane 
IV).

Aucune contre-indication supplémentaire connue.
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

• Lire attentivement le manuel d’utili-
sation avant d’utiliser le dispositif et 
le respecter. À garder pour pouvoir le 
relire plus tard.

• Ce dispositif ne doit être utilisé que 
par un médecin qui a une connais-
sance suffisante de la gestion des 
voies respiratoires.

• L’utilisateur et/ou le patient doivent 
signaler tout incident grave en lien 
avec le dispositif au fabricant et 
aux autorités compétentes du pays 
membre de l’UE (ou aux autorités 
compétentes de leur pays en cas d’in-
cident survenu à l’extérieur de l’UE) 
dans lequel réside l’utilisateur et/ou 
le patient.

• Avant toute utilisation, soumettre 
le produit à un contrôle visuel (voir 
chapitre « Contrôle visuel »). Ne pas 
utiliser les dispositifs endommagés.

• Durée d’utilisation maximale  : 
< 60 minutes

• En cas de résistance lors de l’introduc-
tion de l’i-Bougie, éviter de forcer.

• Afin de réduire le risque de barotrau-
matisme, l’utilisateur doit s’assurer 
que l’expiration du gaz insufflé se fait 
par les voies aériennes supérieures.

• Le produit convient à l’acheminement 
d’oxygène et d’air.

• Le produit ne contient aucun maté-
riau ferromagnétique. Si le produit 
se trouve sur la région à examiner 
pendant un examen IRM, la qualité de 
l’image peut être dégradée.

• Ce produit est conçu pour un usage 
unique et ne doit pas être réutilisé 
ni retraité. Tout retraitement altère le 
fonctionnement du dispositif. Toute 
réutilisation comporte un risque 
potentiel d’infection.

STERILE EO
• Le dispositif est stérile (oxyde 

d’éthylène).

 
• Le dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé si 

l’emballage est endommagé ou si la 
date de péremption est dépassée.

CONTRÔLE VISUEL
 �Vérifier que le dispositif ne présente pas de 
dommages (fissures, rupture, coude) ni de par-
ticules libres.

Ne pas utiliser les dispositifs endommagés.
PRÉPARATION

 �Lubrifier l’i-Bougie avec un gel hydrosoluble. 
Veiller à ce que du gel de lubrification ne 
pénètre pas les orifices d’oxygénation de 
l’i-Bougie.
 �Si nécessaire, donner la forme voulue à l’i-Bou-
gie.

UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas enfoncer l’i-Bougie et la sonde 
trachéale au-delà de la carène tra-
chéale.
Le marquage en centimètre de l’i-Bou-
gie indique la distance par rapport à 
l’extrémité et permet d’estimer la pro-
fondeur d’introduction (image 1).

 �À l’aide d’une laryngoscopie, avancer l’extré-
mité courbée de l’i-Bougie à travers la glotte 
dans la trachée (image 2).
 �S’assurer du positionnement correct de l’i-Bou-
gie avant l’intubation à l’aide de la sonde tra-
chéale.
 �Maintenir l’i-Bougie en position et avancer la 
sonde trachéale dans la trachée en utilisant 
l’i-Bougie comme guide (image 3).
 �Maintenir la sonde trachéale en position et 
retirer l’i-Bougie.
 �Vérifier la position correcte de la sonde avec 
les procédés usuels et poursuivre conformé-
ment aux instructions du fabricant de sonde 
trachéale.

Option
Avant d’administrer l’oxygène, s’assurer que le 
gaz insufflé est bien expiré afin d’éviter une trop 
forte pression dans les poumons. L’utilisateur doit 
veiller à un débit approprié. Il est recommandé de 
commencer l’oxygénation avec un faible débit et 
de l’augmenter progressivement selon les besoins. 
L’efficacité de l’oxygénation doit être contrôlée 
avec les procédés usuels.

 �À des fins d’oxygénation, emboîter l’un des 
deux connecteurs O2 sur l’i-Bougie et le rac-
corder à une source d’oxygène appropriée 
(image 1).
 �Veiller à un soulagement de traction approprié 
pour éviter une déconnexion du connecteur 
d’O2 pendant l’oxygénation.
 �Retirer le connecteur O2 avant l’intubation à 
l’aide de la sonde trachéale.

DURÉE DE VIE
Date de péremption : voir l’étiquette du dispositif
CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANS-
PORT

 
MISES EN GARDE
• Protéger de la chaleur et stocker 

dans un endroit sec.
• Protéger de la lumière du soleil et de 

toute source de lumière.
• Conserver et transporter dans l’em-

ballage d’origine.

ÉLIMINATION
Les dispositifs usagés ou endommagés doivent 
être éliminés conformément aux dispositions 
légales nationales et internationales en vigueur.
SPÉCIFICATIONS DU DISPOSITIF

33-70-700-1

Taille
14 Fr
D.E. 4.7 mm

Longueur 70 cm

pour la sonde 
trachéale

≥ D.I. 6.0 mm

Poids (emballage com-
pris)

214 g

Unité de conditionne-
ment

5

Conversion de l’unité de mesure : 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DES MATÉRIAUX ET 
CONTENU DE LA LIVRAISON

i-Bougie PE (polyéthylène)

Connecteurs d'O2 PC (polycarbonate)

HR i-Bougie
Upute za uporabu

NAMJENA
Vodilica i-Bougie olakšava orotrahealnu intuba-
ciju tijekom laringoskopije, osobito kod ozbiljnih 
poteškoća s dišnim putovima, i predviđena je za 
trahealne cijevi s jednim lumenom unutarnjeg pro-
mjera ≥ 6.0 mm. Pomoću O2 priključaka može se 
priključiti izvor kisika za privremenu oksigenaciju.
Klinička korist: za olakšavanje orotrahealne intu-
bacije.
Mjesto primjene: klinika i pretklinika
INDIKACIJE
• Pojednostavljenje orotrahealne intubacije, prije 

svega u pacijenata kod kojih nije dovoljno pro-
vesti vizualizaciju glotisa.

Druge indikacije nisu poznate.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE
• Potpuna opstrukcija gornjih dišnih putova.
• Anatomski uvjeti koji onemogućuju pristup 

dušniku (npr. Cormack & Lehane IV).
Druge kontraindikacije nisu poznate.
SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE

• Prije primjene proizvoda pažljivo pro-
čitajte upute za uporabu, pridržavajte 
ih se i sačuvajte ih radi kasnijih kon-
zultacija.

• Proizvod smije primjenjivati samo 
liječnik dovoljno upućen u način 
upravljanja dišnim putovima.

• Korisnik i/ili pacijent mora sve štetne 
događaje, čija je pojava vezana uz pri-
mjenu ovog medicinskog proizvoda, 
prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom 
tijelu države članice EU (odnosno 
nadležnom tijelu dotične države, koja 
nije članica EU, ako je događaj u njoj 
nastupio) u kojoj korisnik i/ili pacijent 
ima boravište.

• Prije uporabe mora se vizualno provje-
riti je li proizvod oštećen (pogledajte 
poglavlje “Vizualna kontrola”). Ošte-
ćeni se proizvodi ne smiju primijeniti.

• Maksimalno vrijeme primjene: 
< 60 minuta

• Ako se pri umetanju vodilice i-Bougie 
osjeti otpor, mora se izbjegavati pri-
mjena prejake sile.

• Kako bi se smanjio rizik od barotra-
ume, korisnik mora osigurati ispušta-
nje udahnutog plina kroz gornje dišne 
putove.

• Proizvod je prikladan za provođenje 
kisika i zraka.

• Proizvod ne sadrži feromagnetske 
materijale. Ako se tijekom snimanja 
magnetskom rezonancijom proizvod 
nalazi unutar snimanog područja, to 
može negativno utjecati na kvalitetu 
slike.

• Proizvod je namijenjen za jednokratnu 
uporabu i ne smije se više puta pri-
mjenjivati i/ili obrađivati za ponovnu 
uporabu. Obrađivanje proizvoda 
negativno utječe na njegovu funkciju. 
Ponovna uporaba nosi potencijalni 
rizik od infekcije.

STERILE EO
• Proizvod je sterilan (etilen-ok-

sid).

 
• Ako je pakiranje oštećeno ili je istekao 

rok valjanosti, proizvod se ne smije 
primijeniti.

VIZUALNA KONTROLA
 �Provjerite ima li na proizvodu oštećenja (puko-
tina, prijeloma, jako presavijenih mjesta) i neu-
čvršćenih dijelova.

Oštećeni se proizvodi ne smiju primijeniti.
PRIPREMA

 �Vodilicu i-Bougie premažite lubrikantom topi-
vim u vodi. Lubrikant pritom ne smije ući u 
otvore za oksigenaciju vodilice i-Bougie.
 �Po potrebi savijte vodilicu i-Bougie u željeni 
oblik.

PRIMJENA

UPOZORENJE
Vodilica i-Bougie i trahealna cijev ne 
smiju se ugurati dalje od grebena na 
račvištu dušnika (lat. carina tracheae).
Centimetarska ljestvica na vodilici 
i-Bougie pokazuje razmak od vrha i 
omogućuje procjenu dubine ulaska 
(slika 1).

 �Laringoskopski ugurajte vodilicu i-Bougie s 
povijenim vrhom kroz glotis u dušnik (slika 2).
 �Prije intubacije trahealne cijevi provjerite pravi-
lan položaj vodilice i-Bougie.
 �Dok držite vodilicu i-Bougie u položaju, ugu-
rajte trahealnu cijev preko vodilice i-Bougie u 
dušnik (slika 3).
 �Držite trahealnu cijev u položaju i uklonite vodi-
licu i-Bougie.
 �Na uobičajeni način provjerite nalazi li se tra-
healna cijev u pravilnom položaju pa nastavite 
postupati u skladu s uputama proizvođača tra-
healne cijevi.

Opcija
Okisgenacija se smije provoditi samo ako je osigu-
ran izlazak udahnutog plina i time spriječen nasta-
nak visokog tlaka u plućima. Korisnik mora paziti 
na prikladan protok. Preporučuje se započinjanje 
s niskim protokom koji se potom može povisiti po 
potrebi. Učinkovitost oksigenacije mora se nadzi-
rati uobičajenim postupcima.

 �Radi oksigenacije jedan od dva O2 priključka 
povežite s vodilicom i-Bougie i priključite na 
odgovarajući izvor kisika (slika 1).
 �Kako bi se spriječilo odvajanje O2 priključka tije-
kom oksigenacije, mora se osigurati da nema 
naprezanja na priključku.
 �Uklonite O2 priključak prije intubacije trahealne 
cijevi.

ROK TRAJANJA
Rok valjanosti: vidjeti naljepnicu proizvoda
UVJETI ČUVANJA I TRANSPORTA

 
OPREZ
• Čuvati zaštićeno od topline i na 

suhom mjestu.
• Zaštititi od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti 

i izvora svjetlosti.
• Čuvati i transportirati u originalnom 

pakiranju.

ZBRINJAVANJE
Upotrijebljeni ili oštećeni proizvodi moraju se zbri-
nuti sukladno primjenjivim nacionalnim i međuna-
rodnim zakonskim propisima.
SPECIFIKACIJE PROIZVODA

33-70-700-1

Veličina
14 Fr
4.7 mm V.P.

Duljina 70 cm

Za trahealnu cijev ≥ 6.0 mm U.P.

Težina (uklj. pakiranje) 214 g

Jedinica pakiranja 5

Pretvorba jedinica: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
PODACI O MATERIJALU I OPSEG DOSTAVE

i-Bougie PE (polietilen)

O2 priključci PC (polikarbonat)

HU i-Bougie
Használati utasítás

AZ ESZKÖZ RENDELTETÉSE
Az i-Bougie megkönnyíti az orotracheális intubá-
ciót a laryngoszkópia során, különösen nehézlégúti 
szituációkban, ≥ 6.0  mm belső átmérőjű egylu-
menű légcsőtubusok használatakor. Az O2-csatla-
kozóknak köszönhetően lehetőség van oxigénfor-
rás csatlakoztatására átmeneti oxigenizációhoz.
Klinikai felhasználás: orotracheális intubáció meg-
könnyítése.
Felhasználási hely: klinikai és preklinikai
JAVALLAT
• Az orotracheális intubáció megkönnyítése, 

főleg azoknál a betegeknél, akiknél a hangrés 
nem látható megfelelően.

További javallatok nem ismertek.
ELLENJAVALLATOK
• A felső légutak teljes obstrukciója.
• Olyan anatómiai adottságok, amelyek a lég-

csőbe jutást lehetetlenné teszik (pl.: Cormack 
& Lehane IV).

További ellenjavallatok nem ismertek.
BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

• A termék használata előtt figyelmesen 
olvassa el a használati utasítást, tartsa 
be az abban foglaltakat, és őrizze 
meg, hogy később is elolvashassa, ha 
szükség lenne rá.

• A terméket csak olyan orvos alkalmaz-
hatja, aki a légúti menedzsment terén 
megfelelő tudással rendelkezik.

• A felhasználó és/vagy a beteg köteles 
minden, a termékkel kapcsolatban fel-
lépő súlyos váratlan eseményt a gyár-
tónak, valamint a felhasználó és/vagy 
a beteg letelepedési helye szerinti 
EU-tagállam illetékes hatóságának 
(ill. amennyiben az esemény az EU-n 
kívül történik, az adott ország illetékes 
hatóságának) jelenteni.

• A felhasználás előtt meg kell vizsgálni 
az eszközt (lásd a „Szemrevételezés” 
című fejezetet). Sérült termékeket nem 
szabad használni.

• Az alkalmazás maximális időtartama: 
< 60 perc

• Amennyiben az i-Bougies behelyezése 
során akadályba ütközik, kerülje a túl-
zott mértékű erőltetést.

• A barotrauma kockázatának csökken-
tése érdekében a felhasználónak meg 
kell bizonyosodnia arról, hogy a befújt 
gáz a felső légutakon keresztül kilép.

• Az eszköz oxigén és levegő elvezeté-
sére szolgál.

• A termék nem tartalmaz ferromágne-
ses anyagokat. Ha a termék MRI-ke-
zelés közben a megjelenített területen 
van elhelyezve, az befolyásolhatja a 
képminőséget.

• A termék egyszeri használatra szol-
gál, és tilos újrafelhasználni és/vagy 
arra előkészíteni. Az ismételt hasz-
nálatra történő előkészítés károsan 
befolyásolja a termék működését. 
Az újrafelhasználás növeli a fertőzés 
kockázatát.

STERILE EO
• A termék steril (etilén-oxid).

 
• Sérült csomagolás esetén vagy a 

lejárati dátumon túl a termék nem 
használható.

SZEMREVÉTELEZÉS
 �Ellenőrizze a termék sérülésmentességét 
(nincs-e szakadás, törés, nincs-e megtörve stb.), 
illetve hogy nincsenek-e letört részek.

Sérült termékeket nem szabad használni.
ELŐKÉSZÍTÉS

 �Nedvesítse be vízben oldódó síkosító anyaggal 
az i-Bougie eszközt. Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne 
kerüljön síkosító anyag az i-Bougie azon nyí-
lásaiba, amelyek az oxigenizációra szolgálnak.
 �Szükség esetén hajlítsa meg az i-Bougie-t a 
kívánt formára.

HASZNÁLAT

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Az i-Bougie-t és a légcsőtubust ne tolja 
keresztül a carina tracheae-n.
Az i-Bougie centiméterjelölése mutatja 
a csúcstól mért távolságot, és ezáltal 
megbecsülhető a bevezetés mélysége 
(1. ábra).

 �Laryngoszkóp segítségével helyezze a hangré-
sen keresztül a légcsőbe az i-Bougie-t, a hajlí-
tott végével előre (2. ábra).
 �A légcsőtubus behelyezése előtt ellenőrizze, 
hogy az i-Bougie megfelelő helyzetben van-e.
 �Tartsa az i-Bougie-t ebben a helyzetben, és 
tolja be a légcsőtubust az i-Bougie-n keresztül 
a légcsőbe (3. ábra).
 �Tartsa a légcsőtubust a helyén, és távolítsa el 
az i-Bougie-t.
 �A szokásos módon ellenőrizze, hogy a tubus 
megfelelő helyzetben van-e, és kövesse a lég-
csőtubus gyártójának az utasításait.

Opció
Csak akkor szabad oxigenizálni a beteget, ha a 
befújt gáz kilépése biztosított, és ezáltal elkerül-
hető, hogy a tüdőben túl nagy legyen a nyomás. A 
felhasználónak ügyelnie kell a megfelelő oxigéná-
ramlási sebességre. Javasolt alacsonyabb áramlási 
sebességgel kezdeni, és amennyiben szükséges, 
azt fokozatosan emelni. Az oxigenizálás hatékony-
ságát a szokásos módon ellenőrizni kell.

 �Az oxigénellátáshoz csatlakoztassa az O2-csat-
lakozók egyikét az i-Bougie-hoz, majd csat-
lakoztassa egy megfelelő oxigénforráshoz 
(1. ábra).
 �Rögzítse megfelelően a csatlakozót, hogy meg-
akadályozza az O2-csatlakozó meglazulását az 
oxigenizáció során.
 �A légcsőtubus behelyezése előtt távolítsa el az 
O2-csatlakozót.

ÉLETTARTAM
Lejárati dátum: lásd a termék címkéjén
TÁROLÁSI ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁSI FELTÉTELEK

 
FIGYELEM!
• Hőtől védve, száraz helyen táro-

landó.
• Napfénytől és fényforrásoktól védve 

tárolandó.
• Az eredeti csomagolásban tárolandó 

és szállítandó.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS
A használt vagy sérült termékek ártalmatlanítását 
az alkalmazandó nemzeti vagy nemzetközi jogsza-
bályoknak megfelelően kell végezni.
TERMÉKSPECIFIKÁCIÓK

33-70-700-1

Méret
14 Fr
4.7 mm-es külső átmérő

Hossz 70 cm

Légcsőtubus
≥ 6.0 mm-es belső 
átmérő

Tömeg (csomagolással 
együtt)

214 g

Csomagolási egység 5

A mértékegység átszámítása: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
AZ ANYAGRA VONATKOZÓ ADATOK ÉS SZÁL-
LÍTÁSI TERJEDELEM

i-Bougie PE (polietilén)

O2-csatlakozók PC (polikarbonát)

IT i-Bougie
Istruzioni d’uso

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
L’i-Bougie agevola l’intubazione orotracheale 
durante le procedure laringoscopiche, soprattutto 
in caso di gestione complessa delle vie aeree 
ed è destinato all’inserimento di tubi tracheali 
monolume con D.I. ≥ 6.0 mm. È possibile impie-
gare connettori per O2 per collegare una fonte di 
ossigeno al fine di effettuare un’ossigenoterapia 
temporanea.
Beneficio clinico: facilitare l’intubazione orotra-
cheale.
Luogo d’impiego: clinico e preclinico
INDICAZIONI
• Semplificazione dell’intubazione orotracheale, 

soprattutto nei pazienti con visualizzazione 
insufficiente della glottide.

Non sono note altre indicazioni.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
• Completa ostruzione delle vie aeree superiori.
• Condizioni anatomiche che rendono impossi-

bile un accesso alla trachea (ad es. Cormack e 
Lehane IV).

Non sono note altre controindicazioni.
AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA

• Leggere attentamente le istruzioni 
per l’uso prima di usare il prodotto, 
seguirle scrupolosamente e conser-
varle per un’eventuale successiva 
consultazione.

• Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo 
da un medico con adeguata compe-
tenza nella gestione delle vie aeree.

• L’utente e/o il paziente devono segna-
lare tutti gli incidenti gravi connessi 
con il prodotto al fabbricante e all’au-
torità competente dello Stato membro 
dell’UE (o all’autorità competente del 
Paese, qualora l’incidente si verifi-
casse al di fuori dell’UE) in cui si tro-
vano l’utente e/o il paziente.

• Prima dell’uso, sottoporre il prodotto 
a controllo visivo (vedere il capitolo 
“Controllo visivo”). I prodotti dan-
neggiati non devono essere utilizzati.

• La durata di utilizzo massima è 
< 60 minuti.

• Se si incontra resistenza durante l’a-
vanzamento dell’i-Bougie, evitare di 
applicare eccessiva forza.

• Per ridurre il rischio di un barotrauma, 
l’utente deve accertarsi che la fuori-
uscita del gas insufflato avvenga tra-
mite le vie aeree superiori.

• Il prodotto è idoneo per l’apporto di 
ossigeno e aria.

• Il prodotto non contiene materiali 
ferromagnetici. In caso di risonanza 
magnetica, se il prodotto dovesse tro-
varsi nella zona sottoposta a esame, 
la qualità dell’immagine potrebbe 
risultare compromessa.

• Il prodotto è un dispositivo monouso 
e come tale non deve essere riutiliz-
zato né ricondizionato. Il ricondizio-
namento compromette la funzionalità 
del prodotto. Un riutilizzo comporta 
un potenziale rischio di infezione.

STERILE EO
• Il prodotto è sterile (steriliz-

zato con ossido di etilene).

 
• Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confe-

zione è danneggiata oppure se è stata 
superata la data di scadenza.

CONTROLLO VISIVO
 �Verificare la presenza di danni (incrinature, rot-
ture, piegature, ecc.) e particelle staccate.

I prodotti danneggiati non devono essere utilizzati.
PREPARAZIONE

 �Lubrificare l’i-Bougie con un lubrificante a base 
idrosolubile. Accertarsi che non penetrino resi-
dui di lubrificante nelle aperture per l’ossigena-
zione dell’i-Bougie.
 �Se necessario, dare la forma desiderata 
all’i-Bougie.

USO

AVVERTENZA
Non far avanzare l’i-Bougie e il tubo 
tracheale oltre la carena tracheale.
La scala centimetrata dell’i-Bougie 
indica la distanza dalla punta e con-
sente di stimare la profondità di inse-
rimento (Fig. 1).

 �Mediante laringoscopia far avanzare l’i-Bougie 
con la punta curvata attraverso la glottide fino 
in trachea (Fig. 2).
 �Prima di inserire il tubo tracheale verificare la 
posizione corretta dell’i-Bougie.
 �Tenere fermo l’i-Bougie e far avanzare il tubo 
tracheale sull’i-Bougie nella trachea (Fig. 3).
 �A questo punto, tenere fermo il tubo tracheale 
e rimuovere l’i-Bougie.
 �Verificare il corretto posizionamento del tubo 
tracheale mediante le consuete tecniche e pro-
cedere secondo le istruzioni del produttore del 
tubo tracheale.

Facoltativo
Si raccomanda di effettuare un’ossigenazione solo 
se è garantita la fuoriuscita del gas insufflato in 
modo da prevenire un’eccessiva pressione nei 
polmoni. L’utente deve verificare che la portata 
di gas sia adeguata. Si raccomanda di cominciare 
l’ossigenazione con una portata di gas ridotta e di 
aumentarla gradualmente in base alle esigenze del 
paziente. Monitorare l’efficacia dell’ossigenazione 
mediante le consuete tecniche.

 �Per effettuare l’ossigenazione, attaccare uno 
dei due connettori per O2 all’i-Bougie e colle-
garlo ad un’adeguata fonte di ossigeno (Fig. 1).
 �Per evitare il distacco del connettore per O2 
durante l’ossigenazione è necessario prevedere 
un adeguato dispositivo di supporto.
 �Rimuovere il connettore per O2 prima di inserire 
il tubo tracheale.

DURATA DEL PRODOTTO
Data di scadenza: vedi etichetta del prodotto
CONDIZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE E TRA-
SPORTO

 
ATTENZIONE
• Proteggere dal calore e conservare in 

luogo asciutto.
• Proteggere dalla luce solare e da 

sorgenti luminose.
• Conservare e trasportare nella con-

fezione originale.

SMALTIMENTO
I prodotti usati o danneggiati devono essere smal-
titi in conformità con le norme di legge nazionali e 
internazionali applicabili.
SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

33-70-700-1

Misura
14 Fr
4.7 mm D.E.

Lunghezza 70 cm

per tubo tracheale ≥ 6.0 mm D.I.

Peso (incl. imballag-
gio)

214 g

Confezione 5

Conversione dell’unità di misura: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
DATI SUI MATERIALI E KIT DI FORNITURA

i-Bougie PE (polietilene)

Connettori per O2 PC (policarbonato)

LT i-Bougie
Naudojimo instrukcija

NAUDOJIMO PASKIRTIS
Prietaisas i-Bougie palengvina orotrachėjinę intu-
baciją atliekant laringoskopiją, visų pirma sudė-
tingose kvėpavimo takų situacijose, ir yra skirtas 
vienkanaliams trachėjiniams ≥  6.0  mm vid. sk. 
vamzdeliams. O2 jungtimis galima prijungti deguo-
nies šaltinį laikinai oksigenacijai.
Klinikinė nauda: ortotrachėjinei intubacijai palen-
gvinti.
Naudojimo vieta: klinika arba ikiklinikinės vietos
INDIKACIJOS
• Orotrachėjinės intubacijos palengvinimas, visų 

pirma pacientams, kurių balso aparato vizuali-
zavimas nepakankamas.

Kitokios indikacijos nežinomos.
KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
• Visiška viršutinių kvėpavimo takų obstrukcija.
• Anatominės sąlygos, dėl kurių neįmanoma pri-

eiga prie trachėjos (pvz., Cormack ir Lehane IV).
Kitokios kontraindikacijos nežinomos.
SAUGOS NUORODOS

• Prieš naudojant gaminį, reikia atidžiai 
perskaityti naudojimo instrukciją, jos 
laikytis ir saugoti, kad būtų galima 
naudoti vėliau.

• Gaminį gali naudoti tik gydytojas, 
turintis pakankamai kvėpavimo takų 
valdymo žinių.

• Naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas privalo 
pranešti gamintojui ir ES šalies narės, 
kurioje gyvena naudotojas ir  (arba) 
pacientas, atsakingai institucijai apie 
visus su gaminiu susijusius rimtus 
incidentus (jeigu incidentas įvyko ne 
ES, reikia pranešti atsakingai šalies 
institucijai).

• Prieš naudojant gaminį, reikia atlikti 
jo vizualią patikrą (žr. skyrių „Vizuali 
patikra“). Pažeistų gaminių naudoti 
negalima.

• Ilgiausia naudojimo trukmė: 
< 60 minučių.

• Jei stumiant i-Bougie atsiranda pasi-
priešinimas, reikia stengtis nenaudoti 
per didelės jėgos.

• Siekiant sumažinti barotraumos riziką, 
naudotojas turi užtikrinti, kad įpūstos 
dujos išeitų per viršutinius kvėpavimo 
takus.

• Gaminys tinka praleisti deguonį ir orą.
• Gaminio sudėtyje feromagnetinių 

medžiagų nėra. Jeigu MRT procedūros 
metu gaminys yra pavaizduotoje sri-
tyje, tai gali pakenkti vaizdo kokybei.

• Gaminys skirtas vienkartiniam naudo-
jimui ir jo negalima naudoti dar kartą 
ir (arba) apdoroti pakartotinai. Gaminį 
ruošiant naudoti pakartotinai, paken-
kiama jo veikimui. Gaminį naudojant 
pakartotinai, kyla infekcijos pavojus.

STERILE EO
• Gaminys yra sterilus (etileno 

oksidas).

 
• Jei pažeista pakuotė arba pasibaigęs 

tinkamumo naudoti terminas, gaminio 
naudoti negalima.

VIZUALI PATIKRA
 �Reikia patikrinti, ar gaminys nepažeistas (neį-
trūkęs, neįlūžęs, neįlenktas) ir ar nėra atsilais-
vinusių dalių.

Pažeistų gaminių naudoti negalima.
PARUOŠIMAS

 �Patepkite i-Bougie vandenyje tirpiu lubrikantu. 
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad lubrikanto nepatektų į 
i-Bougie angas, skirtas oksigenacijai.
 �Prireikus sulenkite i-Bougie norima forma.

NAUDOJIMAS
 �Naudodami laringoskopą, i-Bougie sulenktu 
smaigaliu stumkite į priekį pro balso aparatą į 
trachėją (2 pav.).

ĮSPĖJIMAS
i-Bougie ir trachėjinio vamzdelio nega-
lima prastumti už Carina tracheae.
i-Bougie žymės centimetrais parodo 
atstumą nuo smaigalio ir suteikia nau-
dotojui galimybę įvertinti įvedimo gylį 
(1 pav.).

 �Prieš trachėjinio vamzdelio intubaciją patikrin-
kite i-Bougie padėtį.
 �Laikykite i-Bougies toje padėtyje ir stumkite 
trachėjinį vamzdelį pro i-Bougies į trachėją 
(3 pav.).
 �Trachėjinį vamzdelį laikykite atitinkamoje padė-
tyje ir išimkite i-Bougie.
 �Pagal įprastą procedūrą patikrinkite, ar tei-
singa vamzdelio padėtis, ir tęskite laikydamiesi 
trachėjinio vamzdelio gamintojo nurodymų.

Pasirinktis
Oksigenacija turėtų būti atliekama tik užtikrinus, 
kad įpūstos dujos išeina ir taip galima išvengti per 
didelio slėgio plaučiuose. Naudotojas turi palaikyti 
tinkamą srautą. Rekomenduojama pradėti nuo 
mažo srauto ir prireikus jį pamažu didinti. Oksi-
genacijos veiksmingumas turi būti stebimas pagal 
įprastą procedūrą.

 �Norėdami atlikti oksigenaciją, vieną iš dviejų O2 
jungčių užmaukite ant i-Bougie ir prijunkite prie 
tinkamo deguonies šaltinio (1 pav.).
 �Naudokite tinkamą įtempio sumažinimo įtaisą, 
kad O2 jungtis vykstant oksigenacijai neatsi-
laisvintų.
 �Prieš trachėjinio vamzdelio intubaciją O2 jungtį 
nuimkite.

NAUDOJIMO TRUKMĖ
Galioja iki: žr. gaminio etiketę
LAIKYMO IR TRANSPORTAVIMO SĄLYGOS

 
ATSARGIAI
• Saugokite nuo karščio ir laikykite 

sausoje vietoje.
• Saugokite nuo saulės spindulių ir 

šviesos šaltinių.
• Laikykite ir gabenkite originalioje 

pakuotėje.

UTILIZAVIMAS
Panaudoti arba pažeisti gaminiai turi būti utilizuo-
jami pagal taikytinus nacionalinės ir tarptautinės 
teisės aktus.
GAMINIO SPECIFIKACIJOS

33-70-700-1

Dydis
14 Fr
4.7 mm išor. sk.

Ilgis 70 cm

trachėjinio vamzdelio ≥ 6.0 mm vid. sk.

Svoris (su pakuote) 214 g

Vienetų pakuotėje 5

Matavimo vienetų perskaičiavimas: 1  Fr = 
0,33 mm
MEDŽIAGOS DUOMENYS IR TIEKIMO APIMTIS

i-Bougie PE (polietilenas)

O2 jungtys PC (polikarbonatas)

LV i-Bougie
Lietošanas instrukcija

PAREDZĒTAIS LIETOJUMS
i-Bougie atvieglo orotraheālu intubāciju laringo-
skopijas laikā, jo īpaši sarežģītās elpceļu situācijās, 
un ir paredzēts vienlūmena traheālajām caurulītēm 
≥ 6.0 mm I.D Izmantojot O2 savienotājus, var pie-
vienot skābekļa avotu, pagaidu skābekļa apgādei.
Klīniskais lietojums: orotraheālās intubācijas 
atvieglošanai.
Izmantošanas vieta: slimnīca, pacientu uzņemša-
nas nodaļa
INDIKĀCIJA
• Orotraheālās intubācijas atvieglošana, īpaši 

pacientiem, kuriem balss spraugas apskate nav 
pietiekama.

Citas indikācijas nav zināmas.
KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
• Pilnīgs augšējo elpceļu nosprostojums.
• Anatomiskās īpatnības, kas piekļuvi trahejā 

padara neiespējamu (piem. Cormack & Lehane 
IV).

Citas kontrindikācijas nav zināmas.
DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

• Pirms izstrādājuma lietošanas uzma-
nīgi izlasiet un ievērojiet lietošanas 
instrukcijas un saglabājiet tās turpmā-
kai izmantošanai.

• Šo izstrādājumu drīkst izmantot tikai 
ārsts, kam ir pietiekamas zināšanas 
par elpceļu pārvaldību.

• Par visiem nopietnajiem ar izstrādā-
jumu saistītajiem negadījumiem lie-
totājam un/vai pacientam ir jāinformē 
ražotājs, kā arī ES dalībvalsts atbildīgā 
iestāde (proti, valsts atbildīgā iestāde, 
ja negadījums noticis ārpus ES teri-
torijas), kurā uzturas lietotājs un/vai 
pacients.

• Pirms lietošanas izstrādājums ir jāpār-
bauda vizuāli (skatīt nodaļu “Vizuāla 
pārbaude”). Bojātus izstrādājumus 
nedrīkst lietot.

• Maksimālais lietošanas ilgums: 
< 60 minūtes

• Ja, virzot i-Bougie, rodas pretestība, 
jāizvairās no pārliecīgas spēka lieto-
šanas.

• Lai samazinātu barotraumas risku, 
lietotājam ir jārauga, lai pa augšējiem 
plaušu ceļiem notiktu insuflētās gāzes 
izplūde.

• Izstrādājums ir piemērots skābekļa un 
gaisa caurlaidībai.

• Izstrādājums nesatur feromagnētiskus 
materiālus. Ja magnētiskās rezonan-
ses tomogrāfijas laikā izstrādājums 
atrodas attēlojamajā zonā, tas var 
negatīvi ietekmēt attēla kvalitāti.

• Izstrādājums ir paredzēts vienreizējai 
lietošanai, to nedrīkst izmantot atkār-
toti un/vai apstrādāt. Sagatavojot 
atkārtotai lietošanai, tiek ietekmēta 
izstrādājuma funkcionalitāte. Atkār-
tota izmantošana rada potenciālas 
infekcijas risku.

STERILE EO
• Izstrādājums ir sterils (etilē-

noksīds).

 
• Ja iepakojums ir bojāts vai ir pār-

sniegts derīguma termiņš, izstrādā-
jumu nedrīkst lietot.

VIZUĀLA PĀRBAUDE
 �Pārbaudiet, vai izstrādājums nav bojāts (plī-
sumi, lūzumi, saspiedumi u.c.), un vai tam nav 
vaļīgu daļu.

Bojātus izstrādājumus nedrīkst lietot.
SAGATAVOŠANA

 �Uzklājiet uz i-Bougie lubrikantu uz ūdenī šķīs-
tošas bāzes. Uzmanieties, lai lubrikants neie-
kļūtu i-Bougie skābekļa apgādei paredzētajās 
atverēs.
 �Ja nepieciešams, salokiet i-Bougie vajadzīgajā 
formā.

LIETOJUMS

BRĪDINĀJUMS
Nevirziet i-Bougie un traheālo caurulīti 
tālāk par carina tracheae.
Centimetru marķējums uz i-Bougie 
norāda attālumu līdz uzgalim un palīdz 
novērtēt ievadīšanas dziļumu (1. att.).

 �Ar laringoskopijas palīdzību virziet i-Bougie ar 
saliekto uzgali cauri balss spraugai trahejā (2. 
att.).
 �Pārbaudiet pareizu i-Bougie novietojumu pirms 
traheālās caurulītes intubācijas.
 �Turiet i-Bougie pozīcijā un virziet traheālo cau-
rulīti trahejā (3. att.).
 �Turiet traheālo caurulīti pozīcijā un izņemiet 
i-Bougie.
 �Pārbaudiet pareizu traheālās caurulītes novie-
tojumu, izmantojot vispārpieņemtu praksi, un 
turpiniet rīkoties saskaņā ar traheālās caurulī-
tes ražotāja norādījumiem.

Opcija
Skābekļa apgāde būtu jāveic tikai tad, ja tiek 
nodrošināta insuflētās gāzes izplūde, šādi novēr-
šot pārāk augstu spiedienu plaušās. Lietotājam ir 
jāgādā par piemērotu plūsmas ātrumu. Ieteicams 
sākt ar zemu plūsmas ātrumu un to pēc vajadzības 
soli pa solim paaugstināt. Skābekļa apgādes efek-
tivitāte ir jāuzrauga, izmantojot vispārpieņemtu 
praksi.

 �Lai nodrošinātu skābekļa apgādi, uzspraudiet 
vienu no abiem O2 savienotājiem uz i-Bougie 
un pievienojiet piemērotam skābekļa avotam 
(1. att.).
 �Lai novērstu iespēju, ka skābekļa apgādes laikā 
O2 savienotājs kļūst vaļīgs, ir jāgādā par piemē-
rotu stiepes mazināšanu.
 �Pirms traheālās caurulītes intubācijas noņemiet 
O2 savienotāju.

DERĪGUMA LAIKS
Derīguma termiņš: skatīt izstrādājuma etiķeti
UZGLABĀŠANAS UN TRANSPORTĒŠANAS 
NOSACĪJUMI

 
UZMANĪBU!
• Sargāt no karstuma un glabāt sausā 

vietā.
• Sargāt no saules gaismas un gais-

mas avotiem.
• Glabāt un transportēt oriģinālajā 

iepakojumā.

UTILIZĀCIJA
Nolietotie vai bojātie izstrādājumi jāutilizē saskaņā 
ar spēkā esošajiem valsts un starptautiskajiem tie-
sību aktiem.
IZSTRĀDĀJUMA SPECIFIKĀCIJAS

33-70-700-1

Izmērs
14 Fr
4.7 mm ār. diam.

Garums 70 cm

traheālajai caurulītei ≥ 6.0 mm iekš. diam.

Svars (ar iepakojumu) 214 g

Lepakojuma vienība 5

Garuma mērvienības pārvēršana: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MATERIĀLU DATI UN PIEGĀDES KOMPLEK-
TĀCIJA

i-Bougie PE (polietilēns)

O2 savienotāji PC (polikarbonāts)

1 O2 - 15 mm connector

O2 connector

15 mm O.D.

O2 tubing

i-Bougie

14 Fr

0123

endotracheal Tubus
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NL i-Bougie
Gebruiksaanwijzing

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
De i-Bougie vergemakkelijkt de orotracheale intu-
batie tijdens de laryngoscopie, in het bijzonder bij 
moeilijke luchtwegsituaties, en is bedoeld voor tra-
cheale buizen met één lumen en een binnendiame-
ter ≥ 6.0 mm. Met behulp van de O2-connectoren 
kan er een zuurstofbron op worden aangesloten, 
voor tijdelijke zuurstofvoorziening.
Klinisch voordeel: ter vergemakkelijking van orot-
racheale intubatie.
Plaats van gebruik: kliniek en prekliniek
INDICATIE
• Vereenvoudiging van orotracheale intubaties, 

vooral bij patiënten waarbij de visualisatie van 
de glottis niet voldoet.

Verdere indicaties zijn niet bekend.
CONTRA-INDICATIES
• Volledige blokkering van de bovenste lucht-

wegen.
• Anatomische omstandigheden die toegang tot 

de trachea onmogelijk maken (bijv. Cormack-
-Lehane IV).

Verdere contra-indicaties zijn niet bekend.
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

• De gebruiksaanwijzing moet vóór 
gebruik van het product zorgvuldig 
worden gelezen, worden nageleefd 
en bewaard voor latere raadpleging.

• Het product mag alleen worden 
gebruikt door een arts die beschikt 
over voldoende kennis op het gebied 
van luchtwegmanagement.

• De gebruiker en/of patiënt moet(en) 
alle ernstige voorvallen die in verband 
met het product plaatsvinden, melden 
aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde 
instantie in de EU-lidstaat (resp. de 
bevoegde instantie van het betref-
fende land bij een voorval buiten de 
EU) waarin de gebruiker en/of patiënt 
is gevestigd.

• Vóór gebruik moet het product visueel 
worden gecontroleerd (zie hoofdstuk 
“Visuele controle”). Beschadigde pro-
ducten mogen niet worden gebruikt.

• Maximale toepassingsduur: 
< 60 minuten

• Als er bij het vooruitschuiven van 
de i-Bougie weerstand voelbaar is, 
vermijd dan overmatig gebruik van 
kracht.

• Om het risico van een barotrauma 
te verminderen, dient de gebruiker 
ervoor te zorgen dat het geïnsuf-
fleerde gas via de bovenste luchtwe-
gen wordt afgevoerd.

• Het product is geschikt voor de gelei-
ding van zowel zuurstof als lucht.

• Het product bevat geen ferromagneti-
sche materialen. Bevindt het product 
zich tijdens een MRI-behandeling in 
het afgebeelde gebied, dan kan de 
beeldkwaliteit nadelig worden beïn-
vloed.

• Dit product is bestemd voor eenmalig 
gebruik en mag niet opnieuw worden 
gebruikt en/of voorbereid voor herge-
bruik. Voorbereiding voor hergebruik 
heeft een nadelige invloed op de 
werking van het product. Hergebruik 
gaat gepaard met een potentieel 
infectierisico.

STERILE EO
• Het product is steriel (ethy-

leenoxide).

 
• Als de verpakking beschadigd is of de 

vervaldatum is verstreken, mag het 
product niet meer worden gebruikt.

VISUELE CONTROLE
 �Controleer het product op beschadigingen 
(scheuren, breuk, knikken etc.) en losse deeltjes.

Beschadigde producten mogen niet worden 
gebruikt.
VOORBEREIDING

 �Bestrijk de i-Bougie met glijmiddel op water-
basis. Zorg dat er geen glijmiddel in de ope-
ningen van de i-Bougie voor zuurstoftoevoer 
terechtkomt.
 �Buig de i-Bougie naar behoefte in de juiste 
vorm.

GEBRUIK

WAARSCHUWING
Schuif de i-Bougie en de tracheale tube 
niet verder dan de carina tracheae.
De centimetermarkering van de i-Bou-
gie geeft de afstand aan vanaf de punt 
en maakt het mogelijk om een inschat-
ting te maken van de inbrengdiepte 
(afbeelding 1).

 �Breng middels laryngoscopie de i-Bougie met 
de gebogen punt eerst door de glottis in de 
trachea in (afbeelding 2).
 �Controleer de juiste positie van de i-Bougie 
voordat u de tracheale tube intubeert.
 �Houd de i-Bougie op zijn plaats en breng de 
tracheale buis via de i-Bougie in de trachea in 
(afbeelding 3).
 �Houd de tracheale tube op zijn plaats en ver-
wijder de i-Bougie.
 �Controleer de juiste positie van de tracheale 
tube op de gebruikelijke manier en ga verder 
conform de instructies van de fabrikant van de 
tracheale tube.

Optie
Oxygenatie mag alleen worden toegepast als zeker 
is dat het ingeblazen gas kan ontsnappen en zo 
een te hoge druk in de longen kan worden voorko-
men. De gebruiker moet zorgen voor een passend 
debiet. Geadviseerd wordt om te beginnen met 
een laag debiet en dit bij behoefte stapsgewijs te 
verhogen. De effectiviteit van de oxygenatie moet 
met behulp van gebruikelijke methoden worden 
bewaakt.

 �Sluit voor de zuurstofvoorziening een van beide 
O2-connectoren op de i-Bougie aan en zorg 
voor een verbinding met een geschikte zuur-
stofbron (afbeelding 1).
 �Om te voorkomen dat de O2-connector tijdens 
de oxygenatie losraakt, dient voor een pas-
sende trekontlasting te worden gezorgd.
 �Verwijder de O2-connector vóór de intubatie 
van de tracheale tube.

LEVENSDUUR
Uiterste gebruiksdatum: zie etiket van het product
OPSLAG- EN TRANSPORTCONDITIES

 
LET OP
• Beschermen tegen warmte en op 

een droge plaats bewaren.
• Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht en 

lichtbronnen.
• In de originele verpakking bewaren 

en transporteren.

VERWIJDERING
Gebruikte of beschadigde producten moeten over-
eenkomstig de geldende nationale en internatio-
nale wettelijke bepalingen worden afgevoerd.
PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES

33-70-700-1

Maat
14 Fr
4.7 mm buitendiameter

Lengte 70 cm

voor tracheale tube Binnendiameter ≥ 6.0 mm

Gewicht (incl. verpak-
king)

214 g

Verpakkingseenheid 5

Omrekening van de meeteenheid: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MATERIAALGEGEVENS EN LEVERINGSOMVANG

i-Bougie PE (polyethyleen)

O2-connectoren PC (polycarbonaat)

NO i-Bougie
Bruksanvisning

TILTENKT BRUK
i-Bougie forenkler orotrakeal intubering i løpet av 
laryngoskopi, spesielt i vanskelige luftveissituasjo-
ner og er beregnet for enkeltlumen trakealtuber 
≥  6.0  mm innvendig Ø. Ved hjelp av O2-kontak-
tene kan en oksygenkilde kobles til for midlertidig 
oksygenering.
Klinisk nytte: For å lette orotrakeal intubering.
Brukssted: sykehus og pre-sykehus
INDIKASJON
• Forenkling av orotrakeal intubering, spesielt 

hos pasienter der visualisering av glottis ikke 
er tilstrekkelig.

Ingen andre indikasjoner er kjent.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER
• Fullstendig obstruksjon av øvre luftvei.
• Anatomisk situasjon som gjør tilgang til 

trachea umulig (f.eks. Cormack & Lehane IV).
Ingen andre kontraindikasjoner er kjent.
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

• Les bruksanvisningen nøye før du 
bruker produktet, følg den og ta vare 
på den i tilfelle du må slå opp i den 
senere.

• Produktet må bare brukes av en lege 
som har tilstrekkelige kunnskaper om 
håndteringen av luftveier.

• Dersom det oppstår alvorlige hendel-
ser i sammenheng med produktet, må 
brukeren og/eller pasienten melde fra 
til produsenten og ansvarlig myndig-
het i det aktuelle EU-landet der bruker 
og/eller pasient oppholder seg (eller 
til ansvarlig myndighet i det aktuelle 
landet utenfor EU hvis det oppstår en 
hendelse utenfor EU).

• Før bruk skal det utføres visuell kon-
troll av produktet (se kapittel ”Visuell 
kontroll”). Skadde produkter skal ikke 
brukes.

• Maksimal anvendelsestid < 60 minut-
ter

• Hvis det forekommer motstand ved 
fremskyvning av i-Bougie, skal over-
dreven bruk av makt unngås.

• For å redusere risikoen for et baro-
traume, må brukeren sikre at utsiving 
av insufflert gass skjer i de øvre luft-
veiene.

• Produktet egner seg til føring av oksy-
gen og luft.

• Produktet inneholder ikke ferromag-
netiske materialer. Hvis produktet 
befinner seg i det avbildede området 
under MR-behandling, kan bildekvali-
teten forringes.

• Produktet er til engangsbruk, og 
må ikke gjenbrukes og/eller repro-
sesseres. Reprosessering resulterer 
i nedsatt produktfunksjon. Enhver 
form for gjenbruk innebærer risiko for 
infeksjon.

STERILE EO
• Produktet er sterilt (etylenok-

sid).

 
• Ved skadet innpakning eller utløpt 

utløpsdato må produktet ikke brukes.

VISUELL KONTROLL
 �Undersøk produktet for skader (sprekker, 
brudd, knekker) og løse partikler.

Skadde produkter skal ikke brukes.
KLARGJØRING

 �Smør i-Bougie med vannløselig glidemiddel. 
Pass på at det ikke kommer glidemiddel inn i 
åpningene til i-Bougie for oksygenering.
 �Bøy i-Bougie til ønsket form ved behov.

BRUK

ADVARSEL
i-Bougie og trakealtuben skal ikke sky-
ves forbi carina tracheae.
Centimetermarkeringen på i-Bougie 
angir avstanden fra spissen og gjør det 
mulig med beregning av innførings-
dybden (bilde 1).

 �Skyv frem i-Bougie med bøyd spiss gjennom 
glottis inn i trachea med laryngoskopi (bilde 2).
 �Kontroller riktig posisjon av i-Bougie før intube-
ring av trakealtuben.
 �Hold i-Bougie i posisjon og skyv trakealtuben 
inn i trachea (bilde 3).
 �Hold trakealtuben i posisjon og fjern i-Bougie.
 �Kontroller riktig tubeposisjon ved hjelp av van-
lig prosess og gå frem i henhold til anvisnin-
gene fra produsenten av trakealtuben.

Alternativ
En oksygenering skal kun gjennomføres når utsi-
ving av insufflert gass sikres og det dermed kan 
forhindres et for høyt trykk i lungen. Brukeren må 
sørge for en tilpasset flowhastighet. Det anbefales 
å begynne med en lav flowhastighet og øke denne 
trinnvis etter behov. Oksygeneringen må overvåkes 
med vanlige prosesser.

 �For oksygenering må du koble en av de to 
O2-kontaktene til i-Bougie og koble til en egnet 
oksygenkilde (bilde 1).
 �For å forhindre at O2-kontakten løsner under 
oksygeneringen må det sørges for en egnet 
strekkavlastning.
 �Fjern O2-kontakten før intubering av trakeal-
tuben.

HOLDBARHETSTID
Utløpsdato: Se etiketten på produktet
BETINGELSER FOR OPPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT

 
FORSIKTIG
• Skal beskyttes mot varme og oppbe-

vares på et tørt sted.
• Skal beskyttes mot sollys og lyskilder.
• Skal oppbevares og transporteres i 

originalemballasjen.

AVFALLSHÅNDTERING
Brukte eller skadde produkter må bortskaffes i 
samsvar med gjeldende nasjonale og internasjo-
nale forskrifter.
PRODUKTSPESIFIKASJONER

33-70-700-1

Størrelse
14 Fr
4.7 mm utvendig Ø

Lengde 70 cm

for trakealtube ≥ 6.0 mm innvendig Ø

Vekt (inkl. forpakning) 214 g

Forpakningsenhet 5

Omregning av måleenhet: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MATERIALDATA OG LEVERINGSOMFANG

i-Bougie PE (polyetylen)

O2-kontakter PC (polykarbonat)

PL i-Bougie
Instrukcja użycia

PRZEZNACZENIE
Produkt i-Bougie ułatwia intubację ustno-tchawi-
czą w czasie laryngoskopii, zwłaszcza w przypadku 
trudnych warunków w drogach oddechowych. 
Produkt ten jest przeznaczony do jednokanało-
wych rurek dotchawiczych o śr. wewn. ≥ 6.0 mm. 
Za pomocą łączników O2 można podłączyć źródło 
tlenu do tymczasowego natleniania.
Korzyści kliniczne: ułatwienie intubacji dotchawi-
czej.
Miejsce zastosowania: klinika i przychodnia przed-
kliniczna
WSKAZANIA
• Ułatwienie intubacji ustno-tchawiczej, przede 

wszystkim u pacjentów, u których uwidocznie-
nie głośni jest niewystarczające.

Inne wskazania nie są znane.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
• Całkowita niedrożność górnych dróg oddecho-

wych.
• Warunki anatomiczne uniemożliwiające dostęp 

do tchawicy (np. stopień IV wg Cormacka-Le-
hane).

Inne przeciwwskazania nie są znane.
WSKAZÓWKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

• Przed zastosowaniem należy dokład-
nie przeczytać instrukcję użycia, 
przestrzegać jej i zachować ją w celu 
późniejszego wykorzystania.

• Produkt może być stosowany wyłącz-
nie przez lekarza, który ma odpowied-
nią wiedzę w zakresie leczenia dróg 
oddechowych.

• Użytkownik i/lub pacjent mają obo-
wiązek zgłaszania wszystkich poważ-
nych incydentów występujących 
w powiązaniu z produktem producen-
towi i właściwemu organowi państwa 
członkowskiego UE (lub właściwemu 
organowi danego kraju, jeśli incydent 
wystąpi poza UE), w którym użytkow-
nik i/lub pacjent mają swoją siedzibę / 
stałe miejsce zamieszkania.

• Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić pro-
dukt wzrokowo (patrz punkt „Kon-
trola wzrokowa”). Nie używać uszko-
dzonych produktów.

• Maksymalny czas zastosowania: 
< 60 minut

• Jeśli podczas wprowadzania produktu 
Bougies wystąpi opór, należy unikać 
stosowania nadmiernej siły.

• W  celu zmniejszenia ryzyka urazu 
ciśnieniowego użytkownik musi 
zapewnić, aby insuflowany gaz wydo-
stawał się przez górne drogi odde-
chowe.

• Produkt nadaje się do przepływu tlenu 
i powietrza.

• Produkt nie zawiera żadnych mate-
riałów ferromagnetycznych. Jeśli pod-
czas badania MRI produkt znajduje 
się w  obrazowanym obszarze, może 
mieć to wpływ na jakość obrazu.

• Produkt jest przeznaczony do jed-
norazowego użycia i  nie wolno go 
ponownie używać ani poddawać 
procedurze przygotowania do użycia. 
Procedura przygotowania do użycia 
ma ujemny wpływ na działanie pro-
duktu. Ponowne użycie wiąże się z 
potencjalnym ryzykiem zakażenia.

STERILE EO
• Produkt jest sterylny (tlenek 

etylenu).

 
• Nie używać produktu w przypadku 

uszkodzenia opakowania lub po upły-
wie terminu ważności.

KONTROLA WZROKOWA
 �Sprawdzić produkt pod kątem uszkodzeń 
(pęknięć, rozerwania, zagięcia) i  oderwanych 
cząstek stałych.

Nie używać uszkodzonych produktów.
PRZYGOTOWANIE

 �Na produkt i-Bougie nanieść rozpuszczalny 
w  wodzie środek poślizgowy. Należy zwracać 
uwagę, aby środek poślizgowy nie dostał się 
do otworów produktu i-Bougie do natleniania.
 �W  razie potrzeby wygiąć produkt i-Bougie do 
żądanego kształtu.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA

OSTRZEŻENIE
Nie wprowadzać produktu i-Bougie 
i  rurki dotchawiczej poza ostrogę 
tchawicy.
Znacznik centymetrowy i-Bougie wska-
zuje odległość od końcówki i  umożli-
wia oszacowanie głębokości wprowa-
dzenia (ryc. 1).

 �Za pomocą laryngoskopii wprowadzić produkt 
i-Bougie z zagiętą końcówką przez głośnię do 
tchawicy (ryc. 2).
 �Sprawdzić poprawne położenie i-Bougie przed 
intubacją rurki tchawiczej.
 �Trzymać i-Bougie w miejscu i  wprowadzić 
rurkę dotchawiczą przez i-Bougie do tchawicy 
(ryc. 3).
 �Trzymać rurkę dotchawiczą w miejscu i usunąć 
i-Bougie.
 �Sprawdzić poprawne położenie rurki za pomocą 
standardowych procedur i kontynuować zgod-
nie z  instrukcjami podanymi przez producenta 
rurki dotchawiczej.

Opcja
Natlenianie należy przeprowadzać tylko wtedy, 
gdy zapewniony jest wylot insuflowanego gazu, 
co pozwala uniknąć zbyt wysokiego ciśnienia 
w  płucach. Użytkownik musi zwracać uwagę na 
odpowiednią prędkość przepływu. Zaleca się roz-
poczęcie od małej prędkości przepływu i  jej stop-
niowe zwiększanie w miarę potrzeby. Skuteczność 
natleniania należy nadzorować za pomocą stan-
dardowych procedur.

 �Do natleniania nałożyć jeden z  dwóch łączni-
ków O2 na i-Bougie i podłączyć do odpowied-
niego źródła tlenu (ryc. 1).
 �Aby zapobiec odłączeniu się łącznika O2 pod-
czas natleniania, należy zapewnić odpowiednie 
odciążenie od naprężeń.
 �Przed intubacją dotchawiczą usunąć łącznik O2.

OKRES TRWAŁOŚCI
Termin przydatności: patrz etykieta wyrobu
WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA I TRANS-
PORTU

 
PRZESTROGA
• Chronić przed wysoką temperaturą 

i przechowywać w suchym miejscu.
• Chronić przed promieniowaniem sło-

necznym i źródłami światła.
• Przechowywać i transportować w 

oryginalnym opakowaniu.

USUWANIE
Zużyte lub uszkodzone produkty należy usuwać 
zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami krajowymi i 
międzynarodowymi.
SPECYFIKACJE PRODUKTU

33-70-700-1

Rozmiar
14 Fr
4.7 mm śr. zewn.

Długość 70 cm

dla rurki dotchawiczej ≥ 6.0 mm śr. wewn.

Masa (z  opakowa-
niem)

214 g

Jednostka opakowa-
nia

5

Przeliczenie jednostki miary: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
DANE MATERIAŁOWE I ZAKRES DOSTAWY

i-Bougie PE (polietylen)

Łączniki O2 PC (poliwęglan)

PT i-Bougie
Instruções de utilização

FINALIDADE
O i-Bougie facilita a intubação orotraqueal durante 
a laringoscopia, nomeadamente quando a situação 
das vias respiratórias é complicada, e está previsto 
para tubos traqueais de lúmen único ≥ 6.0 mm D.I. 
Através dos conectores de O2 pode ser ligada uma 
fonte de oxigénio para a oxigenação temporária.
Vantagens clínicas: facilitar a intubação orotra-
queal.
Local de utilização: clínico e pré-clínico
INDICAÇÕES
• Simplificação da intubação orotraqueal, sobre-

tudo em pacientes em que a visualização da 
glote é insuficiente.

Não são conhecidas outras indicações.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
• Desvio completo das vias aéreas superiores.
• Circunstâncias anatómicas que impossibilitam 

o acesso à traqueia (por exemplo, Cormack & 
Lehane IV).

Não são conhecidas outras contraindicações.
INDICAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

• Leia cuidadosamente e cumpra as 
instruções de utilização antes da uti-
lização do produto e guarde-as para 
consulta futura.

• O produto deve ser utilizado apenas 
por um médico com conhecimentos 
suficientes sobre a gestão das vias 
respiratórias.

• O utilizador e/ou o doente devem 
comunicar quaisquer eventos graves 
relacionados com o produto ao fabri-
cante e à autoridade competente do 
estado-membro da UE (ou à autori-
dade competente do respetivo país, 
se o caso ocorrer fora da UE) em que 
o utilizador e/ou o doente estejam 
estabelecidos.

• Antes da utilização, o produto deve 
ser sujeito a uma inspeção visual (ver 
capítulo “Inspeção visual”). Produtos 
danificados não podem ser utilizados.

• Duração máxima da utilização: 
< 60 minutos

• Caso se verifique uma resistência ao 
avançar o i-Bougie, não deve ser apli-
cada uma força excessiva.

• Para reduzir o risco de ocorrer um 
barotrauma, o utilizador deve garantir 
que a saída de gás insuflado seja feita 
através das vias aéreas superiores.

• O produto é adequado para o forneci-
mento de oxigénio e ar.

• O produto não contém materiais fer-
romagnéticos. Se o produto estiver 
dentro da faixa de imagem durante 
um tratamento de ressonância mag-
nética, a qualidade da imagem pode 
ser afetada.

• O produto destina-se a uma única 
utilização e não pode ser reutilizado 
e/ou reprocessado. O funcionamento 
do produto fica comprometido se 
sujeito a reprocessamento. A reutili-
zação constitui um potencial risco de 
infeção.

STERILE EO
• O produto é estéril (óxido de 

etileno).

 
• Em caso de embalagem danificada ou 

de prazo de validade vencido, o pro-
duto não pode ser utilizado.

CONTROLO VISUAL
 � Inspecionar o produto quanto a danos (fissuras, 
ruturas, dobragens) e partículas soltas.

Produtos danificados não podem ser utilizados.
PREPARAÇÃO

 �Aplicar um lubrificante solúvel em água no 
i-Bougie. Não pode entrar lubrificante nas aber-
turas do i-Bougie para a oxigenação.
 �Se necessário, dobre o i-Bougie até ter a forma 
desejada.

APLICAÇÃO

AVISO
Não avançar o i-Bougie ou o tubo tra-
queal através da carina traqueal.
O marcador centimétrico do i-Bougie 
indica a distância da ponta e permite 
calcular a profundidade de inserção 
(Fig. 1).

 �Com o apoio da laringoscopia, fazer avançar o 
i-Bougie com a ponta curva à frente, empurran-
do-a através da glote até à traqueia (Fig. 2).
 �Verificar a posição correta do i-Bougie antes de 
intubar o tubo traqueal.
 �Manter a posição do i-Bougie e empurrar o 
tubo traqueal para a frente, através do i-Bou-
gie, para dentro da traqueia (figura 3).
 �Manter o tubo traqueal na sua posição e remo-
ver o i-Bougie.
 �Verificar a posição correta do tubo pelos pro-
cessos comuns e continuar de acordo com as 
instruções do fabricante do tubo traqueal.

Opção
A oxigenação só deve ser feita se estiver asse-
gurada a saída do gás insuflado, para que, desta 
forma, se possa evitar uma pressão excessiva no 
pulmão. O utilizador deve assegurar um débito 
adequado. É aconselhável começar com um débito 
baixo, aumentando depois aos poucos em função 
das necessidades. A eficácia da oxigenação deve 
ser monitorizada pelos processos comuns.

 �Para a oxigenação colocar um dos dois conec-
tores de O2 no i-Bougie e ligá-lo a uma fonte de 
oxigénio adequada (Fig. 1).
 �Para impedir que o conector de O2 se solte 
durante a oxigenação, deve ser providenciado 
um alívio de tração apropriado.
 �Remover o conector de O2 antes da intubação 
do tubo traqueal.

VIDA ÚTIL
Prazo de validade: ver etiqueta do produto
CONDIÇÕES DE TRANSPORTE E DE CONSER-
VAÇÃO

 
CUIDADO
• Proteger contra o calor e armazenar 

em local seco.
• Proteger da luz solar e de fontes 

de luz.
• Conservar e transportar na embala-

gem original.

ELIMINAÇÃO
Os produtos utilizados ou danificados devem ser 
eliminados de acordo com os regulamentos nacio-
nais e internacionais aplicáveis.
ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO PRODUTO

33-70-700-1

Tamanho
14 Fr
D.E. 4.7 mm

Comprimento 70 cm

do tubo traqueal ≥ 6.0 mm D.I.

Peso (incluindo emba-
lagem)

214 g

Unidades por emba-
lagem

5

Conversão das unidades de medida: 1  Fr = 
0,33 mm
DADOS DO MATERIAL E ARTIGOS FORNECIDOS

i-Bougie PE (polietileno)

Conectores de O2 PC (policarbonato)

RO i-Bougie
Instrucțiuni de utilizare

UTILIZARE
i-Bougie facilitează intubația orotraheală în timpul 
laringoscopiei, în special în cazul dificultăților res-
piratorii, fiind prevăzut pentru tuburile traheale de 
un lumen ≥ 6.0 mm diametru interior. Cu ajutorul 
conectoarelor de O2 se poate racorda o sursă de 
oxigen la sistemul provizoriu de oxigenare.
Beneficiu clinic: pentru facilitarea intubației oro-
traheale.
Locul utilizării: clinic și preclinic
INDICAȚIE
• Simplificarea intubației orotraheale, în special 

la pacienții la care glota este insuficient vizibilă.
Nu sunt cunoscute alte indicații.
CONTRAINDICAȚII
• Obstrucția completă a căilor respiratorii supe-

rioare.
• Condiții anatomice care fac imposibil accesul în 

trahee (de ex., Cormack & Lehane IV).
Nu sunt cunoscute alte contraindicații.
INSTRUCȚIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA

• Înainte de a utiliza produsul, citiți cu 
atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare, res-
pectați-le și păstrați-le pentru consul-
tare ulterioară.

• Se permite utilizarea produsului 
numai de către medicii care au sufici-
ente cunoștințe despre managemen-
tul căilor respiratorii.

• Utilizatorul și/sau pacientul trebuie să 
semnaleze orice incident grav legat de 
produs producătorului și autorității 
competente din statul membru UE 
(respectiv autorității competente din 
statul non-UE, atunci când inciden-
tul survine în spațiul non-UE) în care 
utilizatorul și/sau pacientul își are 
domiciliul.

• Înainte de utilizare, produsul trebuie 
inspectat vizual (consultați capitolul 
„Control vizual”). Nu este permisă 
utilizarea produselor deteriorate.

• Durată maximă de utilizare: < 60 de 
minute

• Dacă la împingerea i-Bougie se întâm-
pină un obstacol, se va evita să se 
folosească forță excesivă.

• Pentru a reduce riscul de apariție a 
barotraumatismelor, utilizatorul tre-
buie să se asigure că ieșirea gazului 
insuflat se realizează prin căile respi-
ratorii superioare.

• Produsul este potrivit pentru conduce-
rea oxigenului și aerului.

• Produsul nu conține materiale fero-
magnetice. Dacă produsul se află în 
zona investigată în timpul unei pro-
ceduri RMN, calitatea imaginii poate 
fi afectată.

• Produsul este de unică folosință și nu 
trebuie reutilizat și/sau reprocesat. 
Funcția produsului este afectată prin 
reprocesare. Orice reutilizare implică 
riscul unei contaminări încrucișate.

STERILE EO
• Produsul este steril (oxid de 

etilenă).

 
• Produsul nu trebuie utilizat dacă 

ambalajul este deteriorat sau dacă 
data de expirare este depășită.

CONTROLUL VIZUAL
 �Verificați ca produsul să nu prezinte deteriorări 
(crăpături, rupturi, frânturi) sau particule libere.

Nu este permisă utilizarea produselor deteriorate.
PREGĂTIRE

 �Aplicați pe i-Bougie lubrifiant pe bază solubilă 
în apă. Aveți grijă să nu pătrundă lubrifiant în 
orificiile i-Bougie destinate oxigenării.
 �La nevoie, curbați i-Bougie în forma dorită.

UTILIZARE

AVERTIZARE
Nu împingeți i-Bougie și tubul traheal 
dincolo de Carina tracheae.
Marcajul în centimetri al i-Bougie 
indică distanța până la vârf, făcând 
posibilă aprecierea adâncimii de 
pătrundere (Figura 1).

 �Prin laringoscopie, împingeți în față i-Bougie 
cu vârful curbat prin glotă, în trahee (Figura 2).
 �Verificați dacă i-Bougie este în poziția corectă 
înainte de intubația tubului traheal.
 �Mențineți i-Bougie în poziție și împingeți tubul 
traheal peste i-Bougie în trahee (Figura 3).
 �Mențineți tubul traheal în poziție și scoateți 
i-Bougie.
 �Verificați prin procedeul uzual dacă tubul este 
poziționat corect și continuați conform instruc-
țiunilor producătorului tubului traheal.

Opțiune
Oxigenarea ar trebui realizată numai dacă se poate 
asigura ieșirea gazului insuflat, evitându-se astfel 
crearea unei presiuni prea mari în plămâni. Utili-
zatorul trebuie să asigure un debit corespunzător. 
Se recomandă să se înceapă cu un debit redus și 
apoi să se mărească debitul treptat după nevoie. 
Eficiența oxigenării trebuie monitorizată prin pro-
cedeul uzual.

 �Pentru oxigenare, introduceți unul dintre cele 
două conectoare de O2 pe i-Bougie și conec-
tați-l la o sursă de oxigen potrivită (Figura 1).
 �Pentru a împiedica desprinderea conectorului 
de O2 în timpul oxigenării, trebuie să se asigure 
o siguranță potrivită împotriva smulgerii.
 �Scoateți conectorul de O2 înainte de intubația 
tubului traheal.

DURATA DE FOLOSIRE
Data expirării: consultați eticheta produsului
CONDIȚII DE DEPOZITARE ȘI TRANSPORT

 
PRECAUȚIE
• A se proteja de căldură și a se depo-

zita la loc uscat.
• A se feri de razele solare și de surse 

de lumină.
• A se depozita și transporta în amba-

lajul original.

ELIMINARE LA DEȘEURI
Produsele folosite sau deteriorate trebuie eliminate 
la deșeuri conform reglementărilor legale aplica-
bile la nivel național și internațional.
SPECIFICAȚIILE PRODUSULUI

33-70-700-1

Mărime
14 Fr
4.7 mm diam. ext.

Lungime 70 cm

pentru tubul traheal ≥ 6.0 mm diam. int.

Greutate (incl. amba-
laj)

214 g

Unitate de ambalaj 5

Calcularea unităților de lungime: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
DATE PRIVIND MATERIALELE ȘI CONȚINU-
TUL LIVRĂRII

i-Bougie PE (Polietilenă)

Conectoare de O2 PC (policarbonat)

RU i-Bougie
Инструкция по применению

ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНОЕ НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Буж i-Bougie облегчает оротрахеальную инту-
бацию во время ларингоскопии, особенно 
при трудных дыхательных путях, и предназна-
чен для однопросветных трахеальных трубок 
внутренним диаметром ≥ 6.0 мм. С помощью 
O2-коннекторов можно подсоединить источ-
ник кислорода для временной оксигенации.
Клиническая польза: для облегчения оротра-
хеальной интубации.
Место применения: госпитальная и догоспи-
тальная помощь
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
• Упрощение оротрахеальной интубации, 

прежде всего у пациентов с недостаточной 
визуализацией голосовой щели.

Другие показания неизвестны.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
• Полная непроходимость верхних дыха-

тельных путей.
• Анатомические особенности, делающие 

невозможным доступ в трахею (напр., 
IV степень по шкале Кормака–Лехана).

Другие противопоказания неизвестны.
УКАЗАНИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

• Перед использованием изделия 
следует внимательно прочесть и 
выполнить все указания инструк-
ции и сохранить её для обраще-
ния в будущем.

• Изделие имеет право исполь-
зовать только врач, имеющий 
достаточные знания по обеспече-
нию проходимости дыхательных 
путей.

• Пользователь и/или пациент дол-
жен сообщать обо всех серьёз-
ных происшествиях, связанных 
с изделием, производителю и 
компетентному органу государ-
ства-члена ЕС (или компетентному 
органу соответствующей страны, 
если происшествие случилось за 
пределами ЕС), в котором прожи-
вает пользователь и/или пациент.

• Перед использованием изде-
лие должно пройти визуальный 
контроль (см. главу «Визуальный 
контроль»). Запрещается исполь-
зовать поврежденные изделия.

• Максимальная длительность при-
менения: < 60 минут

• Если возникает сопротивление 
при продвижении бужа i-Bougie, 
следует избегать чрезмерных 
усилий.

• Для снижения риска баротравмы 
пользователь должен убедиться, 
что выход вдуваемого газа проис-
ходит через верхние дыхательные 
пути.

• Изделие пригодно для подведе-
ния кислорода и воздуха.

• Изделие не содержит ферромаг-
нитных материалов. Нахождение 
изделия в отображаемой области 
во время выполнения МРТ может 
приводить к ухудшению качества 
изображений.

• Изделие предназначено для одно-
кратного применения и не подле-
жит повторному использованию 
и/или обработке. Обработка отри-
цательно влияет на функциональ-
ность изделия. Повторное исполь-
зование влечёт потенциальный 
риск инфекции.

STERILE EO
• Изделие стерилизовано 

(этиленоксидом).

 

• Запрещается использовать изде-
лие в случае повреждения упа-
ковки или истечения срока год-
ности.

ВИЗУАЛЬНЫЙ КОНТРОЛЬ
 � Осмотреть изделие на наличие поврежде-
ний (трещин, надломов, перегибов) и неза-
крепленных частей.

Запрещается использовать поврежденные 
изделия.
ПОДГОТОВКА

 � Нанести на буж i-Bougie смазку на водной 
основе. Следить за тем, чтобы смазка не 
попала в отверстия бужа i-Bougie для окси-
генации.

 � При необходимости согнуть и придать 
бужу i-Bougie требуемую форму.

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Не продвигать буж i-Bougie и трахе-
альную трубку через киль трахеи.
Сантиметровая маркировка на 
буже i-Bougie указывает на рас-
стояние от кончика и позволяет 
оценить глубину введения (рис. 1).

 � Посредством ларингоскопии продвинуть 
буж i-Bougie изогнутым концом вперед 
через голосовую щель в трахею (рис. 2).

 � Перед введением трахеальной трубки 
убедиться в правильном положении бужа 
i-Bougie.

 � Удерживая буж i-Bougie в нужном поло-
жении, продвинуть трахеальную трубку 
через буж i-Bougie в трахею (рис. 3).

 � Удерживая трахеальную трубку в нужном 
положении, удалить буж i-Bougie.

 � Проверить правильность расположения 
трахеальной трубки обычными методами 
и продолжить согласно инструкциям про-
изводителя трахеальной трубки.

Опция
Оксигенацию необходимо проводить, только 
если гарантируется выход вдуваемых газов 
и, следовательно, исключена вероятность 
образования слишком высокого давления в 
легких. Пользователю необходимо следить за 
соответствующей скоростью потока. Рекомен-
дуется начинать с низкой скорости потока и 
постепенно ее повышать при необходимости. 
Необходимо контролировать эффективность 
оксигенации обычными методами.

 � Для оксигенации надеть один из двух 
O2-коннекторов на буж i-Bougie и подсо-
единить к соответствующему источнику 
кислорода (рис. 1).

 � Во избежание отсоединения O2-коннек-
тора во время оксигенации необходимо 
обеспечить надлежащее снятие натяже-
ния.

 � Перед введением трахеальной трубки уда-
лить O2-коннектор.

СРОК СЛУЖБЫ
Дата истечения срока годности: см. этикетку 
на изделии
УСЛОВИЯ ХРАНЕНИЯ И ТРАНСПОРТИ-
РОВКИ

 

ОСТОРОЖНО!
• Беречь от воздействия высоких 

температур, хранить в сухом 
месте.

• Беречь от воздействия солнеч-
ного и искусственного света.

• Хранить и транспортировать в 
оригинальной упаковке.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Использованные и поврежденные изделия 
подлежат утилизации согласно действующим 
местным и международным законодательным 
нормам.
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ

33-70-700-1

Размер 14 Fr
внешн. диам. 4.7 мм

Длина 70 см

для трахеальной 
трубки внутр. диам. ≥ 6.0 мм

Масса (с упаковкой) 214 г

Упаковочная еди-
ница 5

Пересчет единиц измерения: 1 Fr = 0,33 мм
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ МАТЕРИАЛОВ И КОМ-
ПЛЕКТ ПОСТАВКИ

Буж i-Bougie ПЭ (полиэтилен)

Коннекторы O2 ПК (поликарбонат)

SK i-Bougie
Návod na použitie

ÚČEL POUŽITIA
Pomôcka i-Bougie uľahčuje orotracheálnu intu-
báciu počas laryngoskopie, zvlášť pri mimoriadne 
zložitých stavoch dýchacích ciest a  je určená pre 
jednolúmenové tracheálne trubice s vnút. prieme-
rom ≥  6.0  mm. Pomocou O2 konektorov možno 
s cieľom dočasnej oxygenácie pripojiť zdroj kyslíka.
Klinické využitie: Na uľahčenie orotracheálnej 
intubácie.
Miesto použitia: v nemocnici a záchranárstve
INDIKÁCIA
• Uľahčenie orotracheálnej intubácie, predovšet-

kým u pacientov, u ktorých nie je dobrá viditeľ-
nosť štrbiny medzi hlasivkami (glottis).

Ďalšie indikácie nie sú známe.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
• Kompletná obštrukcia horných dýchacích ciest.
• Anatomické stavy, ktoré znemožňujú prístup do 

trachey (napr. Cormack a Lehane IV).
Ďalšie kontraindikácie nie sú známe.
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

• Pred použitím pomôcky si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie, dodržia-
vajte ho a uschovajte si ho pre neskor-
šie použitie.

• Pomôcku smie používať len lekár 
s  dostatočnými znalosťami v  oblasti 
liečby dýchacích ciest.

• Používateľ a/alebo pacient musí hlá-
siť všetky závažné príhody súvisiace 
s  pomôckou výrobcovi a  kompetent-
nému úradu členského štátu EÚ (príp. 
kompetentnému úradu príslušného 
štátu, ak sa príhoda vyskytne mimo 
EÚ), v  ktorom používateľ a/alebo 
pacient sídlia.

• Pred použitím je potrebné pomôcku 
vizuálne skontrolovať (pozri časť 
„Vizuálna kontrola“). Poškodené 
pomôcky sa nesmú používať.

• Maximálna doba používania: 
< 60 minút

• Ak pri zasúvaní pomôcky i-Bougie 
narazíte na odpor, nevyvíjajte nad-
mernú silu.

• Na zníženie rizika barotraumy musí 
používateľ zaistiť, aby dochádzalo 
k  vývodu insuflovaného plynu cez 
horné dýchacie cesty.

• Pomôcka je vhodná na privádzanie 
kyslíka a vzduchu.

• Pomôcka neobsahuje žiadne fero-
magnetické materiály. Ak sa pomôcka 
nachádza počas MRT ošetrenia 
v zobrazenej oblasti, môže to ovplyvniť 
kvalitu obrazu.

• Pomôcka je určená na jednorazové 
použitie a nesmie sa opakovane pou-
žívať ani spracovávať. Opakovaným 
spracovaním sa zhoršuje funkčnosť 
pomôcky. Pri opakovanom použití 
hrozí riziko infekcie.

STERILE EO
• Pomôcka je sterilná (etylé-

noxid).

 
• V  prípade poškodeného obalu alebo 

po uplynutí dátumu exspirácie sa 
pomôcka nesmie používať.

VIZUÁLNA KONTROLA
 �Skontrolujte, či pomôcka nie je poškodená 
(trhliny, zlomené či zalomené časti) a či nie sú 
niektoré jej časti uvoľnené.

Poškodené pomôcky sa nesmú používať.
PRÍPRAVA

 �Pomôcku i-Bougie ošetrite lubrikantom na 
vodnej báze. Dbajte na to, aby sa lubrikant 
nedostal do otvorov pomôcky i-Bougie na oxy-
genáciu.
 �V prípade potreby pomôcku i-Bougie ohnite do 
požadovaného tvaru.

POUŽITIE

UPOZORNENIE
Pomôcku i-Bougie ani tracheálnu tru-
bicu nezasúvajte za karinu priedušnice 
(carina tracheae).
Označenie v centimetroch na pomôcke 
i-Bougie uvádza vzdialenosť od špičky 
a umožňuje odhadnutie hĺbky zavede-
nia (obrázok 1).

 �Pomôcku i-Bougie s  ohnutou špičkou laryn-
goskopicky zasuňte cez štrbinu hlasiviek (glot-
tis) do priedušnice (obrázok 2).
 �Pred intubáciou tracheálnej trubice skontrolujte 
správne umiestnenie pomôcky i-Bougie.
 �Pomôcku i-Bougie podržte na mieste a  cez 
pomôcku i-Bougie zasuňte tracheálnu trubicu 
do priedušnice (obr. 3).
 �Tracheálnu trubicu podržte na mieste 
a pomôcku i-Bougie odstráňte.
 �Bežnými postupmi skontrolujte správne umiest-
nenie trubice a  pokračujte podľa pokynov 
výrobcu tracheálnej trubice.

Voliteľná možnosť
Oxygenácia by sa mala vykonávať iba v prípade, ak 
je zaručené výstupu insuflovaného plynu a zabrá-
nenie príliš vysokému tlaku v  pľúcach. Používateľ 
musí dbať na primeranú intenzitu toku. Odporúča 
sa začať s nízkou intenzitou toku a túto v prípade 
potreby postupne zvyšovať. Účinnosť oxygenácie 
sa musí monitorovať bežným postupom.

 �Na oxygenáciu zasuňte jeden z  dvoch O2 
konektorov do pomôcky i-Bougie a pripojte ju 
na vhodný zdroj kyslíka (obr. 1).
 �Na zabránenie uvoľneniu O2 konektora počas 
oxygenácie ho musíte dostatočne zabezpečiť 
proti ťahu.
 �O2 konektor pred intubáciou tracheálnej trubice 
odstráňte.

ŽIVOTNOSŤ
Dátum exspirácie: pozri označenie pomôcky
SKLADOVACIE A PREPRAVNÉ PODMIENKY

 
UPOZORNENIE
• Chráňte pred teplom a  uchovávajte 

v suchu.
• Chráňte pred slnečným žiarením 

a svetelnými zdrojmi.
• Uchovávajte a prepravujte v pôvod-

nom balení.

LIKVIDÁCIA
Použité alebo poškodené pomôcky sa musia likvi-
dovať v súlade s príslušnými národnými a medziná-
rodnými smernicami.
ŠPECIFIKÁCIE POMÔCKY

33-70-700-1

Veľkosť
14 Fr
4.7 mm vonk. priem.

Dĺžka 70 cm

pre tracheálnu trubicu ≥ 6.0 mm vnút. priemer

Hmotnosť (vrát. bale-
nia)

214 g

Jednotkové množstvo 
v balení

5

Prepočet mernej jednotky: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
INFORMÁCIE O  MATERIÁLOCH A  OBSAH 
BALENIA

i-Bougie PE (polyetylén)

O2 konektory PC (polykarbonát)

SL i-Bougie
Navodila za uporabo

PREDVIDENA UPORABA
Pripomoček i-Bougie olajša orotrahealno intu-
bacijo med laringoskopijo, zlasti v primeru hudih 
težav z dihalnimi potmi, in je predviden za trahe-
alne cevke z enojnim lumnom z ≥  6.0  mm notr. 
premera. S priključki za O2 lahko priključite vir 
kisika za prehodno oksigenacijo.
Klinična korist: olajšanje orotrahealne intubacije.
Kraj uporabe: klinika in predklinika
INDIKACIJA
• Poenostavitev orotrahealne intubacije, zlasti pri 

bolnikih, kjer vizualizacija glotisa ni zadovoljiva.
Druge indikacije niso znane.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE
• Popolnoma neprehodne zgornje dihalne poti.
• Anatomske značilnosti, ki onemogočajo dostop 

do sapnika (npr. ocena IV po Cormack in Leha-
novi lestvici).

Druge kontraindikacije niso znane.
VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

• Pred uporabo pripomočka natančno 
preberite navodila za uporabo, jih 
upoštevajte in jih shranite za uporabo 
v prihodnje.

• Izdelek sme uporabljati le zdravnik, 
ki je dobro seznanjen z upravljanjem 
dihalnih poti.

• Uporabnik in/ali pacient morata vse 
resne dogodke, ki nastopijo v pove-
zavi s tem pripomočkom, sporočiti 
proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu v 
ustrezni državi članici EU (oz. pristoj-
nemu organu v zadevni državi, če se je 
dogodek zgodil zunaj EU), kjer imata 
uporabnik in/ali pacient prebivališče.

• Pred uporabo izdelek vizualno 
preglejte glede poškodb (glejte pog-
lavje »Vizualni pregled«). Poškodo-
vanih izdelkov ni dovoljeno ponovno 
uporabiti.

• Najdaljše trajanje uporabe: 
< 60 minut

• Če pri potiskanju pripomočka i-Bou-
gies začutite upor, ne uporabite pre-
velike moči.

• Za zmanjšanje tveganja za pojav 
barotravme mora uporabnik zagoto-
viti izhajanje insufliranega plina preko 
zgornjih dihal.

• Izdelek je primeren za dovajanje 
kisika in zraka.

• Izdelek ne vsebuje nobenih feroma-
gnetnih materialov. Če je izdelek med 
MR-slikanjem v prikazanem območju, 
lahko to vpliva na kakovost slike.

• Izdelek je namenjen za enkratno 
uporabo in ga ni dovoljeno ponovno 
uporabiti in/ali reprocesirati. Reproce-
siranje škodljivo vpliva na delovanje 
izdelka. Ponovna uporaba vpliva na 
morebitno tveganje za okužbo.

STERILE EO
• Izdelek je sterilen (etileno-

ksid).

 
• Izdelka ni dovoljeno uporabljati, če 

je embalaža poškodovana ali če je 
izdelku potekel rok uporabnosti.

VIZUALNI PREGLED
 �Preverite, ali so na izdelku prisotne poškodbe 
(razpoke, prelomi, pregibi) in delci, ki niso pri-
trjeni.

Poškodovanih izdelkov ni dovoljeno ponovno upo-
rabiti.
PRIPRAVA

 �Pripomoček i-Bougie namažite z mazivom na 
vodotopni osnovi. Pazite, da mazivo ne pride v 
odprtine pripomočka i-Bougie za oksigenacijo.
 �Pripomoček i-Bougie lahko po potrebi upog-
nete v želeno obliko.

UPORABA

OPOZORILO
Pripomočka i-Bougie in trahealne 
cevke ne potiskajte preko razcepišča 
sapnika.
Centimetrska oznaka na pripomočku 
i-Bougie kaže razdaljo od konice in 
omogoča oceno globine vstavitve pri-
pomočka (slika 1).

 �Z laringoskopijo pripomoček i-Bougie z upog-
njeno konico potisnite naprej skozi glotis v 
sapnik (slika 2).
 �Pred uvedbo trahealne cevke preverite, ali je 
pripomoček i-Bougies pravilno nameščen.
 �Pripomoček i-Bougies držite na mestu in trahe-
alno cevko preko pripomočka i-Bougies poti-
snite v sapnik (slika 3).
 �Trahealno cevko držite na mestu in odstranite 
i-Bougie.
 �Po običajnem postopku preverite, ali je trahe-
alna cevka pravilno nameščena, in nadaljujte v 
skladu z navodili proizvajalca trahealne cevke.

Možnost
Oksigencija se lahko izvede le, ko je zagotovljeno 
izhajanje insufliranega plina in se s tem prepreči 
previsok tlak v pljučih. Uporabnik mora paziti na 
primerno hitrost pretoka. Priporočljivo je, da zač-
nete z nizko hitrostjo pretoka in to nato po potrebi 
postopoma zvišujete. Učinkovitost oksigenacije je 
treba spremljati z običajnimi postopki.

 �Za oksigenacijo priključite enega od obeh prik-
ljučkov za O2 na pripomoček i-Bougie, in nato 
vzpostavite povezavo z ustreznim virom kisika 
(slika 1).
 �Da preprečite, da bi se priključek za O2 med 
oksigenacijo odklopil, je treba poskrbeti za pri-
merno natezno razbremenitev.
 �Priključek za O2 pred vstavitvijo trahealne cevke 
odstranite.

ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA
Rok uporabnosti: glejte etiketo izdelka
POGOJI ZA SHRANJEVANJE IN PREVOZ

 
POZOR
• Zaščitite pred vročino in hranite na 

suhem mestu.
• Ne izpostavljajte sončni svetlobi in 

virom svetlobe.
• Hranite in prenašajte v originalni 

embalaži.

ODLAGANJE MED ODPADKE
Rabljene ali poškodovane izdelke je treba zavreči v 
skladu z veljavnimi nacionalnimi in mednarodnimi 
zakonskimi predpisi.
SPECIFIKACIJE PRIPOMOČKA

33-70-700-1

Višina
14 Fr
zun. premer 4.7 mm

Dolžina 70 cm

za trahealno cevko ≥ 6.0 mm notr. premer

Masa (vklj. z emba-
lažo)

214 g

Enota pakiranja 5

Pretvorba merske enote: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm

PODATKI O MATERIALIH IN OBSEG DOBAVE

i-Bougie PE (polietilen)

Priključki O2 PC (polikarbonat)

SV i-Bougie
Bruksanvisning

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
i-Bougie underlättar orotrakeal intubering under 
laryngoskopi, i synnerhet vid svåra luftvägssituatio-
ner, och är avsedd för trakealtuber med enkellumen 
≥ 6.0 mm I.D. Med hjälp av O2-kopplingarna kan 
en syrgaskälla anslutas för tillfällig oxygenering.
Klinisk nytta: Förenkling av orotrakeal intubering.
Användning: kliniskt och prekliniskt
INDIKATION
• Förenkling av orotrakeal intubering, framför 

allt på patienter där visualiseringen av glottis 
är otillräcklig.

Inga andra kända indikationer.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
• Fullständig blockering av de övre luftvägarna.
• Anatomiska förhållanden som omöjliggör 

åtkomst till luftstrupen (t.ex. Cormack & 
Lehane IV).

Inga andra kända kontraindikationer.
SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

• Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant före 
användning av produkten, följ den 
och förvara den som framtida refe-
rens.

• Produkten får endast användas av 
läkare som har tillräcklig kännedom 
om luftvägshantering.

• Alla allvarliga händelser som inträffar 
i samband med användning av pro-
dukten måste anmälas av användaren 
och/eller patienten till tillverkaren och 
den ansvariga myndigheten i EU-med-
lemsstaten (eller vid händelser utanför 
EU den ansvariga myndigheten i det 
aktuella landet) där användaren och/
eller patienten är etablerad.

• Före användning ska produkten kont-
rolleras visuellt (se avsnittet ”Visuell 
kontroll”). Skadade produkter får inte 
användas.

• Maximal tid för användning: 
< 60 minuter

• Undvik att använda överdriven kraft 
om motstånd uppstår vid framförande 
av i-Bougie.

• För att minska risken för tryckskill-
nadsskador måste användaren säker-
ställa att den insufflerade gasens 
utsläpp sker via de övre luftvägarna.

• Syrgas (oxygen) och luft kan ledas 
genom produkten.

• Produkten innehåller inga ferromag-
netiska material. Om produkten under 
en MRT-undersökning befinner sig i 
det avbildade området kan bildkvali-
teten påverkas negativt.

• Produkten är avsedd för engångsbruk 
och får inte återanvändas och/eller 
reprocesseras. Produktens funktion 
försämras av reprocessering. Återan-
vändning medför risk för infektioner.

STERILE EO
• Produkten är steril (etyle-

noxid).

 
• Använd inte produkten om förpack-

ningen är skadad eller utgångsdatum 
har passerats.

VISUELL KONTROLL
 �Kontrollera att produkten är oskadad (utan 
revor, brott och veck) och fri från lösa partiklar.

Skadade produkter får inte användas.
FÖRBEREDELSE

 �Smörj i-Bougie-enheten med vattenlösligt glid-
medel. Kontrollera att det inte hamnar något 
glidmedel i i-Bougie-enhetens öppningar för 
oxygenering.
 �Böj vid behov i-Bougie till önskad form.

ANVÄNDNING

VARNING
i-Bougie och trakealtuben får inte föras 
fram längre än till carina tracheae.
Centimetermarkeringen på i-Bougie 
visar avståndet från spetsen och gör 
det möjligt att uppskatta införingsdju-
pet (bild 1).

 �För med hjälp av laryngoskopi in i-Bougie i luft-
strupen genom glottis med den böjda spetsen 
först (bild 2).
 �Kontrollera att i-Bougie är korrekt placerad 
innan intubering med trakealtub påbörjas.
 �Håll i-Bougie-enheten på plats och skjut fram 
trakealtuben i luftstrupen (bild 3).
 �Håll trakealtuben på plats och avlägsna i-Bou-
gie.
 �Kontrollera på vanligt sätt att tuben är rätt pla-
cerad och gå vidare enligt trakealtubstillverka-
rens anvisningar.

Valmöjlighet
Oxygenering ska endast genomföras när man 
kan säkerställa att utsläppet för den insufflerade 
gasen fungerar och att det därigenom är möjligt 
att förhindra för högt tryck i lungan. Användaren 
måste kontrollera att flödeshastigheten är lämplig. 
Vi rekommenderar att man börjar på en lägre flö-
deshastighet och sedan ökar den stegvis vid behov. 
Oxygeneringens effekt måste övervakas enligt sed-
vanliga rutiner.

 �För oxygenering: Fäst en av de båda O2-kopp-
lingarna på i-Bougie och anslut en lämplig syr-
gaskälla (bild 1).
 �För att förhindra att O2-kopplingen lossnar 
under syresättning måste det finnas en lämplig 
dragavlastning.
 �Avlägsna O2-kopplingen innan trakealtuben 
förs in.

LIVSLÄNGD
Utgångsdatum: Se produktetiketten
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT

 
FÖRSIKTIGHET
• Förvaras torrt och skyddat för höga 

temperaturer.
• Förvaras skyddat mot solljus och 

ljuskällor.
• Förvaras och transporteras i original-

förpackningen.

KASSERING
Förbrukade eller skadade produkter ska kasse-
ras enligt gällande nationella och internationella 
bestämmelser.
PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

33-70-700-1

Storlek
14 Fr
4.7 mm Y.D.

Längd 70 cm

för trakealtub ≥ 6.0 mm I.D.

Vikt (inkl. förpack-
ning)

214 g

Förpackningsenhet 5

Omvandling av måttenheten: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MATERIALDATA OCH LEVERANSENS 
OMFATTNING

i-Bougie PE (polyetylen)

O2-kopplingar PC (polykarbonat)

TR i-Bougie
Kullanım kılavuzu

KULLANIM AMACI
i-Bougie, laringoskopi sırasında özellikle zor hava 
yolu durumlarında orotrakeal entübasyonu kolay-
laştırır ve ≥ 6.0 mm iç çaplı tek lümenli trakeal 
tüpler için tasarlanmıştır. O2 konnektörleri yardı-
mıyla geçici oksijenasyon için bir oksijen kaynağı 
bağlanabilir.
Klinik Fayda: Orotrakeal entübasyonu kolaylaştır-
mak için.
Kullanım yeri: klinik ve klinik öncesi
ENDIKASYON
• Özellikle glottis görüntülemesinin yetersiz 

olduğu hastalarda orotrakeal entübasyonun 
basitleştirilmesi.

Başka bir endikasyon bilinmemektedir.
KONTRENDIKASYONLAR
• Üst solunum yollarının tamamen tıkanması.
• Trakeaya erişimi imkansız kılan anatomik 

durumlar (örn. Cormack & Lehane IV).
Başka bir kontrendikasyon bilinmemektedir.
GÜVENLIK TALIMATLARI

• Ürünü kullanmadan önce kullanım 
kılavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun, talimat-
lara uyun ve daha sonra başvurmak 
için saklayın.

• Ürün sadece hava yolu yönetimi konu-
sunda yeterli bilgiye sahip bir doktor 
tarafından kullanılabilir.

• Kullanıcı ve/veya hasta, ürünle ilgili 
meydana gelen tüm ciddi olayları üre-
ticiye ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın 
ikamet ettiği AB Üye Devletinin yetkili 
makamına (veya AB dışında bir olay 
meydana gelirse ilgili ülkenin yetkili 
makamına) bildirmelidir.

• Uygulamadan önce ürün görsel bir 
kontrole tabi tutulmalıdır (bakınız 
Bölüm “Görsel kontrol”). Hasarlı 
ürünler kullanılmamalıdır.

• Maksimum uygulama süresi: 
< 60 dakika

• i-Bougie'nin ilerlemesi sırasında 
dirençle karşılaşma durumunda güç 
kullanmaktan kaçının.

• Barotravma riskini azaltmak için kul-
lanıcı, insufle edilen gazın çıkışının üst 
solunum yolları üzerinden yapılmasını 
sağlamalıdır.

• Ürün oksijen ve hava iletmek için 
uygundur.

• Ürün ferromanyetik malzeme içermez. 
Ürün bir MR tedavisi sırasında görün-
tülenen alandaysa görüntü kalitesi 
olumsuz etkilenebilir.

• Ürün tek kullanımlıktır ve tekrar kul-
lanılmamalı ve/veya işlenmemelidir. 
Ürünün yeniden işleme tabi tutulması 
fonksiyonunu olumsuz etkiler. Tekrar 
kullanılması enfeksiyon tehlikesini 
beraberinde getirir.

STERILE EO
• Ürün sterildir (etilen oksit).

 
• Ambalajın hasarlı veya son kullanım 

süresinin aşılmış olduğu durumlarda 
ürün kullanılmamalıdır.

GÖRSEL KONTROL
 �Üründe hasar (çatlaklar, kırık, bükülme yeri) 
veya gevşek parça olup olmadığını kontrol edin.

Hasarlı ürünler kullanılmamalıdır.
HAZIRLIK

 � i-Bougie’ye suda çözünür kayganlaştırıcı 
madde sürün. Kayganlaştırıcı maddenin i-Bou-
gie’nin oksijenasyon deliklerine girmediğinden 
emin olun.
 �Gerekirse i-Bougie’yi istediğiniz şekle sokun.

UYGULAMA

UYARI
i-Bougie ve trakeal tüpü karina trakea-
larının ötesine ilerletmeyin.
İ-Bougie'nin santimetre işaretlemesi 
uçtan mesafeyi gösterir ve ekleme 
derinliğinin belirlenmesine yardımcı 
olur (Resim 1).

 �Laringoskopi kullanarak i-Bougie’yi önce kavisli 
uç ile glottisten trakeanın içine doğru itin (Şekil 
2).
 �Trakeal tüpü entübe etmeden önce i-Bougie’nin 
doğru pozisyonunu kontrol edin.
 � i-Bougie’yi aynı pozisyonda tutarak trakeal 
tüpü i-Bougie boyunca trakeanın içine doğru 
itin (Şekil 3).
 �Trakeal tüpü pozisyonda tutun ve i-Bougie’yi 
çıkarın.
 �Tüpün doğru konumda olduğunu standart yön-
temlerle kontrol edin ve trakeal tüp üreticisinin 
talimatları doğrultusunda ilerleyin.

Seçenek
Oksijenasyon sadece, insufle edilen gazın çıkışı 
sağlanabiliyorsa ve böylelikle akciğerde fazla 
yüksek bir basınç oluşması önleyebiliyorsa yapıl-
malıdır. Kullanıcı, uygun bir akış hızının olmasına 
dikkat etmelidir. Düşük bir akış hızıyla başlanması 
ve gerekirse hızın kademeli olarak arttırılması öne-
rilir. Oksijenasyonun etkinliği, yaygın bir yöntemle 
denetlenmelidir.

 �Oksijenasyon için iki O2 konektöründen birini 
i-Bougie’ye takın ve uygun bir oksijen kayna-
ğına bağlayın (Şekil 1).
 �Oksijenasyon sırasında O2 konektörünün yerin-
den çıkmasını önlemek için gerginlik uygun 
şekilde azaltılmalıdır.
 �Trakeal tüpü entübe etmeden önce O2 konek-
törünü çıkarın.

KULLANIM ÖMRÜ
Son kullanma tarihi: Ürün etiketine bakın
SAKLAMA VE TAŞIMA KOŞULLARI

 
DIKKAT
• Isıya karşı koruyun ve kuru bir yerde 

saklayın.
• Güneş ışığına ve ışık kaynaklarına 

karşı koruyun.
• Orijinal ambalajında saklayın ve 

nakledin.

IMHA
Kullanılmış veya hasarlı ürünler yürürlükteki ulusal 
ve uluslararası yasal düzenlemelere uygun şekilde 
imha edilmelidir.
ÜRÜN ÖZELLIKLERI

33-70-700-1

Boy
14 Fr
4.7 mm dış çap

Uzunluk 70 cm

Trakeal tüp için ≥ 6.0 mm iç çap

Ağırlık (ambalaj dahil) 214 g

Ürün adedi 5

Ölçü biriminin çevrimi: 1 Fr = 0,33 mm
MALZEME BILGILERI VE TESLIMAT KAPSAMI

i-Bougie PE (polietilen)

O2 konektörleri PC (polikarbonat)

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

MD
DE - Medizinprodukt
EN - Medical Device
BG - Медицинско 
изделие
CS - Zdravotnický prostře-
dek
DA - Medicinsk udstyr
EL - Іατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν
ES - Producto sanitario
ET - Meditsiiniseade
FI - Lääkinnällinen laite
FR - Dispositif médical
HR - Medicinski proizvod
HU - Orvostechnikai eszköz

IT - Dispositivo medico
LT - Medicinos priemonė
LV - Medicīniska ierīce
NL - Medisch hulpmiddel
NO - Medisinsk utstyr
PL - Wyrób medyczny
PT - Dispositivo médico
RO - Dispozitiv medical
RU - Медицинское 
изделие
SK - Zdravotnícka 
pomôcka
SL - Medicinski pripomo-
ček
SV - Medicinteknisk 
produkt
TR - Tıbbi cihaz

DE - Hersteller
EN - Manufacturer
BG - Производител
CS - Výrobce
DA - Producent
EL - Κατασκευαστής
ES - Fabricante
ET - Tootja
FI - Valmistaja
FR - Fabricant
HR - Proizvođač
HU - Gyártó

IT - Fabbricante
LT - Gamintojas
LV - Ražotājs
NL - Fabrikant
NO - Produsent
PL - Producent
PT - Fabricante
RO - Producător
RU - Производитель
SK - Výrobca
SL - Proizvajalec
SV - Tillverkare
TR - Üretici

DE - Herstellungsdatum
EN - Date of manufacture
BG - Дата на производ-
ство
CS - Datum výroby
DA - Fremstillingsdato
EL - Ημερομηνία 
κατασκευής
ES - Fecha de fabricación
ET - Tootmise kuupäev
FI - Valmistuspäivä
FR - Date de fabrication
HR - Datum proizvodnje
HU - Gyártási időpont

IT - Data di fabbricazione
LT - Pagaminimo data
LV - Izgatavošanas 
datums
NL - Productiedatum
NO - Produksjonsdato
PL - Data produkcji
PT - Data de fabrico
RO - Data fabricației
RU - Дата изготовле-
ния
SK - Dátum výroby
SL - Datum izdelave
SV - Tillverkningsdatum
TR - Üretim tarihi

DE - Verwendbar bis
EN - Use-by date
BG - Да се използва 
преди
CS - Datum exspirace
DA - Kan anvendes indtil
EL - Ημερομηνία λήξης
ES - Fecha de caducidad
ET - Kõlblik kuni
FI - Viimeinen käyttö-
päivämäärä
FR - À utiliser jusqu’au
HR - Uporabiti do
HU - Lejárati dátum

IT - Data di scadenza
LT - Naudoti iki
LV - Izlietot līdz
NL - Te gebruiken tot
NO - Utløpsdato
PL - Data ważności
PT - Válido até
RO - A se utiliza până la
RU - Использовать до
SK - Použiteľné do
SL - Rok uporabnosti
SV - Utgångsdatum
TR - Son kullanma tarihi

DE - Artikelnummer
EN - Catalogue number
BG - Каталожен номер
CS - Číslo výrobku
DA - Artikelnummer
EL - Αριθμός προϊόντος
ES - Número de artículo
ET - Artikli number
FI - Tuotenumero
FR - Numéro d’article
HR - Broj artikla
HU - Cikkszám

IT - Numero articolo
LT - Gaminio numeris
LV - Artikula numurs
NL - Artikelnummer
NO - Artikkelnummer
PL - Numer artykułu
PT - N.º do artigo
RO - Număr articol
RU - Каталожный 
номер
SK - Číslo výrobku
SL - Številka izdelka
SV - Artikelnummer
TR - Ürün numarası

LOT
DE - Charge
EN - Batch code
BG - Партиден код
CS - Číslo šarže
DA - Batchkode
EL - Κωδικός παρτίδας
ES - Código de lote
ET - Partii kood
FI - Erätunnus
FR - Numéro de lot
HR - Kod serije
HU - Tételszám

IT - Numero di lotto
LT - Partijos numeris
LV - Partijas kods
NL - Batchcode
NO - Batchnummer
PL - Kod partii
PT - Código do lote
RO - Cod lot
RU - Код партии
SK - Kód šarže
SL - Koda serije
SV - Batchkod
TR - Parti kodu

DE - Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten
EN - Consult instructions 
for use
BG - Направете 
справка с инструкци-
ите за употреба
CS - Řiďte se návodem k 
použití
DA - Overhold brugsanvis-
ningen
EL - Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης
ES - Véanse las instruccio-
nes de uso
ET - Järgige kasutamisju-
hist
FI - Noudata käyttöoh-
jeita
FR - Respecter le manuel 
d’utilisation
HR - Slijediti upute za 
uporabu
HU - Kövesse a használati 
utasítást

IT - Rispettare le istru-
zioni per l’uso
LT - Laikykitės naudojimo 
instrukcijos
LV - Ievērot lietošanas 
instrukciju
NL - Gebruiksaanwijzing 
opvolgen
NO - Følg bruksanvisnin-
gen
PL - Przestrzegać instrukcji 
użycia
PT - Cumpra as instruções 
de utilização
RO - Respectați instrucțiu-
nile de utilizare
RU - Соблюдать 
инструкцию по приме-
нению
SK - Prečítajte si návod na 
použitie
SL - Upoštevajte navodila 
za uporabo
SV - Läs bruksanvisningen
TR - Kullanım kılavuzunu 
dikkate alın

DE - Achtung
EN - Caution
BG - Внимание
CS - Pozor
DA - OBS
EL - Προσοχή
ES - Atención
ET - Tähelepanu
FI - Huomautus
FR - Attention
HR - Oprez
HU - Figyelem

IT - Attenzione
LT - Dėmesio
LV - Uzmanību!
NL - Let op
NO - OBS!
PL - Uwaga
PT - Atenção
RO - Atenție
RU - Внимание
SK - Upozornenie
SL - Pozor
SV - Observera
TR - Dikkat

DE - Bei beschädigter Ver-
packung nicht verwenden.
EN - Do not use if package 
is damaged.
BG - Да не се използва 
при повредена опа-
ковка.
CS - Nepoužívejte, je-li 
obal poškozený.
DA - Må ikke anvendes, 
hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget.
EL - Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά.
ES - No utilizar si el 
envase está dañado.
ET - Kahjustatud pakendi 
korral ärge kasutage.
FI - Älä käytä, jos 
pakkaus on vahingoittunut
FR - Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est endom-
magé.
HR - Ne rabiti ako je 
ambalaža oštećena.
HU - Amennyiben a 
csomagolás sérült, ne 
használja.

IT - Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è danneggiata.
LT - Nenaudokite, jei 
pažeista pakuotė.
LV - Nelietot, ja bojāts 
iepakojums.
NL - Niet gebruiken 
wanneer de verpakking 
beschadigd is.
NO - Skal ikke brukes hvis 
innpakningen er skadet.
PL - Nie używać jeśli opa-
kowanie jest uszkodzone.
PT - Não utilizar caso 
a embalagem esteja 
danificada.
RO - Nu utilizați produsul 
dacă ambalajul este 
deteriorat.
RU - Не использовать 
при повреждённой 
упаковке.
SK - Nepoužívať, ak je 
obal poškodený.
SL - Ne uporabite, če je 
ovojnina poškodovana.
SV - Får ej användas om 
förpackningen är skadad.
TR - Ambalajı hasarlı olan 
ürünleri kullanmayın.

STERILE EO

DE - Sterilisiert mit 
Ethylenoxid
EN - Sterilized using 
ethylene oxide
BG - Стерилизирано с 
етиленов оксид
CS - Sterilizováno ethyle-
noxidem
DA - Steriliseret med 
ethylenoxid
EL - Αποστειρωμένο με 
οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου
ES - Esterilizado por óxido 
de etileno
ET - Steriliseeritud etülee-
noksiidiga
FI - Steriloitu etyleenioksi-
dilla
FR - Stérilisé à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène
HR - Sterilizirano etilen 
oksidom
HU - Sterilizálva ethy-
len-dioxiddal

IT - Sterilizzato con ossido 
di etilene
LT - Sterilizuotas etileno 
oksidu
LV - Sterilizēts ar etilēnok-
sīdu
NL - Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide
NO - Sterilisert med 
etylenoksid
PL - Wysterylizowano 
tlenkiem etylenu
PT - Esterilizado com 
óxido de etileno
RO - Sterilizat cu oxid de 
etilenă
RU - Стерилизовано 
этиленоксидом
SK - Sterilizované etylé-
noxidom
SL - Sterilizirano z etileno-
ksidom
SV - Steriliserad med 
etylenoxid
TR - Etilen oksit ile 
sterilize edilmiştir

DE - Einzelnes Sterilbarrie-
resystem
EN - Single sterile barrier 
system
BG - Единична 
стерилна преградна 
система
CS - Jednoduchý systém 
sterilní bariéry
DA - System med enkelt 
steril barriere
EL - Σύστημα μονού 
στείρου φραγμού
ES - Sistema de barrera 
estéril único
ET - Üks steriilne kaitse-
meetod
FI - Erillinen steriilisuo-
jausjärjestelmä
FR - Système de barrière 
stérile unique
HR - Jednostruki sustav 
sterilne barijere
HU - Egyszeres steril-
gát-rendszer

IT - Sistema di barriera 
sterile singolo
LT - Atskira sterilaus 
barjero sistema
LV - Atsevišķā sterilā 
barjersistēma
NL - Enkelvoudig steriel 
barrièresysteem
NO - Enkelt sterilt barriere-
system
PL - System pojedynczej 
bariery sterylnej
PT - Sistema único de 
barreira estéril
RO - Sistem individual de 
barieră sterilă
RU - Одиночная сте-
рильная барьерная 
система
SK - Systém jednej 
sterilnej bariéry
SL - Enojni sistem sterilne 
pregrade
SV - Enkelt sterilbarriärsys-
tem
TR - Tekli steril bariyer 
sistemi

DE - Nicht wiederverwen-
den
EN - Do not re-use
BG - Да не се използва 
повторно
CS - Nepoužívejte opako-
vaně
DA - Må ikke genbruges
EL - Μην επαναχρησι-
μοποιείτε
ES - No reutilizar
ET - Ärge taaskasutage
FI - Ei saa käyttää 
uudelleen
FR - Ne pas réutiliser
HR - Nije za višekratnu 
uporabu
HU - Tilos újra felhasználni

IT - Non riutilizzare
LT - Nenaudokite pakarto-
tinai
LV - Vienreizējai lietošanai
NL - Niet opnieuw gebrui-
ken
NO - Må ikke gjenbrukes
PL - Nie używać ponownie
PT - Não reutilizar
RO - A nu se reutiliza
RU - Не использовать 
повторно
SK - Nepoužívať opako-
vane
SL - Ni za ponovno 
uporabo
SV - Får ej återanvändas
TR - Tekrar kullanmayın

DE - Oben
EN - Top
BG - С тази страна 
нагоре
CS - Touto stranou nahoru
DA - Denne side opad
EL - Προς τα πάνω
ES - Arriba
ET - Üleval
FI - Tämä puoli ylös
FR - Haut
HR - Gore
HU - Fent

IT - Alto
LT - Viršus
LV - Augšā
NL - Deze kant boven
NO - Oppe
PL - Góra
PT - Este lado para cima
RO - Sus
RU - Верх
SK - Hore
SL - Zgoraj
SV - Upp
TR - Üst

DE - Vor Sonnenlicht 
schützen
EN - Keep away from 
sunlight
BG - Да се пази от 
слънчева светлина
CS - Chraňte před sluneč-
ním světlem
DA - Skal beskyttes mod 
sollys
EL - Διατηρείτε μακριά 
από το ηλιακό φως
ES - Proteger de la luz 
solar
ET - Kaitske päikeseval-
guse eest
FI - Suojaa auringonva-
lolta
FR - Protéger de la lumière 
du soleil
HR - Zaštititi od izravne 
sunčeve svjetlosti
HU - Naptól védve 
tárolandó

IT - Conservare al riparo 
dalla luce solare
LT - Saugoti nuo saulės 
spindulių
LV - Sargāt no saules 
gaismas
NL - Beschermen tegen 
zonlicht
NO - Beskyttes mot sollys
PL - Chronić przed pro-
mieniowaniem słonecznym
PT - Proteger da luz solar
RO - A se feri de razele 
solare
RU - Беречь от солнеч-
ного света
SK - Chráňte pred slneč-
ným žiarením
SL - Ne izpostavljajte 
sončni svetlobi
SV - Skydda mot solljus
TR - Güneş ışığından 
koruyun

DE - Trocken aufbewahren
EN - Keep dry
BG - Да се съхранява 
на сухо място
CS - Uchovávejte v suchu
DA - Opbevares tørt
EL - Φυλάσσετε σε 
στεγνό μέρος
ES - Guardar en lugar 
seco
ET - Säilitage kuivas
FI - Säilytettävä kuivassa
FR - Conserver au sec
HR - Čuvati na suhom
HU - Szárazon tárolja

IT - Conservare in luogo 
asciutto
LT - Laikyti sausoje vietoje
LV - Glabāt sausā vietā
NL - Droog bewaren
NO - Oppbevares tørt
PL - Przechowywać 
w suchym miejscu
PT - Conservar em local 
seco
RO - A se păstra uscat
RU - Хранить в сухом 
месте
SK - Uchovávať v suchu
SL - Hranite na suhem
SV - Förvaras torrt
TR - Kuru depolayın

DE - Vorsicht: Der Verkauf 
oder die Verschreibung 
dieses Produktes durch 
einen Arzt unterliegt den 
Beschränkungen von 
Bundesgesetzen. Gilt nur 
für USA und Kanada.
EN - Caution: Federal law 
restricts this device to 
sale by or on the order of 
a physician. For USA and 
Canada only.
BG - Внимание: 
Продажбата или 
предписването на 
това изделие от лекар 
подлежи на ограни-
чения от федерални 
закони. Важи само за 
САЩ и Канада.
CS - Pozor: Prodej 
nebo předpis tohoto 
výrobku lékařem podléhá 
omezením definovaným ve 
spolkových zákonech. Platí 
pouze pro USA a Kanadu.
DA - Forsigtig: Salg eller 
ordinering af dette produkt 
af en læge er underlagt 
begrænsninger i den føde-
rale lovgivning. Gælder 
kun for USA og Canada.
EL - Προσοχή: Η ομο-
σπονδιακή νομοθεσία 
περιορίζει την πώληση 
αυτής της συσκευής 
από ιατρό ή κατόπιν 
εντολής ιατρού. Ισχύει 
μόνο για ΗΠΑ και 
Καναδά.
ES - Atención: La venta 
o la prescripción de este 
producto por un médico 
están sujetas a las 
restricciones de las leyes 
federales alemanas. Solo 
para EE. UU. y Canadá.
ET - Ettevaatust: käes-
oleva toote müük või arsti 
poolt väljakirjutamine on 
allutatud föderaalseaduste 
piirangutele. Kehtib ainult 
USA ja Kanada kohta.
FI - Huomio: Tämän 
tuotteen myynti ja käyttö 
lääkärin määräyksestä on 
liittovaltion lakien alaista. 
Koskee vain Yhdysvaltoja ja 
Kanadaa.
FR - Attention : la vente 
ou la prescription de ce 
produit par un médecin est 
soumise aux restrictions de 
la loi fédérale. S’applique 
uniquement aux États-Unis 
et au Canada.
HR - Pozor: Američkim 
saveznim zakonom prodaja 
ovog proizvoda dopuštena 
je samo liječnicima ili na 
liječnički recept. Vrijedi 
samo za SAD i Kanadu.
HU - Figyelem! Ezen ter-
mék eladása vagy az orvos 
általi felírása a szövetségi 
törvények szabályozásai 
alá esik. Csak az USA-ra és 
Kanadára alkalmazandó.

IT - Attenzione: la vendita 
o la prescrizione di questo 
prodotto da parte di un 
medico sono soggette 
alle limitazioni delle leggi 
federali. Valido solo per gli 
Stati Uniti e il Canada.
LT - Atsargiai: fede-
raliniuose įstatymuose 
numatyti tam tikri apribo-
jimai, taikomi gydytojams 
išrašant šį gaminį ir jį 
parduodant. Taikoma tik 
JAV ir Kanadai.
LV - Piesardzīgi: uz šā 
izstrādājuma pārdošanu 
vai izrakstīšanu, ko veic 
ārsts, attiecas federālie 
tiesību akti. Tikai ASV un 
Kanādā.
NL - Let op: op de verkoop 
of het voorschrijven van 
dit product door een arts 
zijn de beperkingen van 
(Duitse) nationale wetten 
van toepassing. Geldt 
alleen voor de VS en 
Canada.
NO - Forsiktig! Kjøp eller 
forskrivning av dette 
produktet av en lege er 
underlagt begrensningene 
i tysk lovgivning. Gjelder 
bare for USA og Canada.
PL - Ostrożnie: Prawo 
federalne dopuszcza 
sprzedaż tego urządzenia 
wyłącznie przez lekarza lub 
na jego zlecenie. Dotyczy 
tylko USA i Kanady.
PT - Cuidado: a compra 
ou a prescrição deste 
produto por um médico 
está sujeita a restrições da 
legislação federal. Apenas 
válido para os EUA e o 
Canadá.
RO - Precauție: Vânzarea 
sau prescrierea acestui 
produs poate fi efectuată 
doar de către un medic, 
conform restricțiilor impuse 
de legislația federală. 
Valabil doar pentru SUA și 
Canada.
RU - Внимание: про-
дажа или назначение 
данного изделия 
врачом ограничива-
ется федеральным 
законодательством. 
Относится только к 
США и Канаде.
SK - Upozornenie: 
Predaj alebo predpisovanie 
produktu lekárom je 
predmetom obmedzení 
federálnych zákonov. Platí 
len pre USA a Kanadu.
SL - Pozor: V skladu z 
zveznimi zakoni smejo ta 
izdelek prodajati in predpi-
sovati samo zdravniki. Velja 
samo za ZDA in Kanado.
SV - Försiktighet: I 
enlighet med federal 
lagstiftning får denna 
produkt endast säljas eller 
förskrivas av läkare. Gäller 
enbart USA och Kanada.

TR - Dikkat: Bu ürünün 
satışı ya da bir hekim 
tarafından reçeteyle 
yazılması federal yasaların 
öngördüğü kısıtlamalara 
tabidir. Sadece ABD ve 
Kanada için geçerlidir.

0123
DE - CE-Kennzeichnung 
mit Identifikationsnummer 
der benannten Stelle.
EN - CE marking with 
identification number of 
the notified body.
BG - CE маркировка с 
идентификационен 
номер на нотифици-
рания орган.
CS - Označení CE 
s identifikačním číslem 
oznámeného subjektu.
DA - CE-mærkning med 
identifikationsnummer for 
det bemyndigede organ.
EL - Σήμανση CE με τον 
αναγνωριστικό αριθμό 
του κοινοποιημένου 
οργανισμού.
ES - Marca CE con 
número de identificación 
del lugar denominado.
ET - CE-märgis koos 
teavitatud asutuse identi-
fitseerimisnumbriga.
FI - CE-merkintä ja 
ilmoitetun laitoksen 
tunnusnumero.
FR - Marquage CE avec 
numéro d’identification de 
l’organisme notifié.
HR - Oznaka CE s 
identifikacijskim brojem 
imenovanog tijela.
HU - CE-jelölés a 
megnevezett helyen 
azonosítószámmal.

IT - Marchio CE con 
numero di identificazione 
dell’ente certificatore.
LT - CE ženklinimas su 
notifikuotosios įstaigos 
identifikaciniu numeriu.
LV - CE marķējums ar 
nosauktās vietas identifi-
kācijas mumuru.
NL - CE-markering met 
identificatienummer van de 
aangemelde instantie.
NO - CE-merking med 
kontrollorganets identifika-
sjonsnummer.
PL - Oznakowanie CE z 
numerem identyfikacyjnym 
jednostki notyfikowanej.
PT - Marcação CE com 
número de identificação 
do organismo notificado.
RO - Marcaj CE cu număr 
de identificare al organis-
mului notificat.
RU - Маркировка СЕ с 
идентификационным 
номером нотифици-
рованного органа.
SK - Označenie CE 
s identifikačným číslom 
menovaného pracoviska.
SL - Oznaka CE z 
identifikacijsko številko 
priglašenega organa.
SV - CE-märkning med 
identifikationsnummer för 
anmält organ.
TR - CE işareti ve onay-
lanmış kurumun kimlik 
numarası.


